
KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

Timothy M. Kotroco, Esquire 
Whiteford, Taylor & Preston, LLP 

November 13, 2012 

One West Pennsylvania Avenue, Suite 300 
Towson, Maryland 21204-5025 

RE: Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance 
Case No.: 2013-0053-SPHA 

LAWRENCE M. STAHL 
Managing Administrative Law Judge 

JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN 
Administrative Law Judge 

Property: 9401, 9403, 9405, 9407, 9409 & 9411 Silver Charm Drive 

Dear Mr. Kotroco: 

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter. 

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an 
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For 
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Office of Administrative Hearings at 
410-887-3868. 

JEB:dlw 
Enclosure 

Sincerely, 

JO~~ 
A~~~:ative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 

Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 I Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-3868 I Fax 410-887-3468 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



-IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING * 
AND VARIAN CE 
2nd Election District 
4th Councilmanic District 
(9401,9403,9405,9407,9409&9411 

Silver Charm Drive) 
CT Carriage Hills Business Trust 
Petitioner 

* * * * 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* * 

OPINION AND ORDER 

BEFORE THE 

OFFICE OF 

ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

FOR BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

Case No. 2013-0053-SPHA 

* * * 

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) for consideration 

of Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance filed by CT Carriage Hills Business Trust, legal 

owner. The Special Hearing was filed pursuant to § 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning 

Regulations ("B.C.Z.R."), to determine whether or not the Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) 

should approve an amendment of the 1st Amended Final Development Plan to reflect the 

variance request listed; to re-affirm the existing approved variances for Lot Nos. 33 through 38; 

and for such other further relief as may be necessary. In addition, a Petition for Variance was 

filed pursuant to§ lBOl.2.c.l.c, to allow a minimum setback of 18' from a front building face to 

a public street right-of-way or property line for garage units, in lieu of the required 25' for Lots 
\ 

33 through 38. The subject property and requested relief is more fully depicted on the site plan 

that was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 1. 

Appearing at the public hearing in support of the requests was Chris (Topher) Smith, 

Vice President of Home Construction with Clark Turner, Inc. , and Matthew A. Bishop with 

Morris & Ritchie Associates, Inc., the firm that prepared the site plan. Timothy M. Kotroco, 

Esquire appeared as counsel and represented the Petitioner. The file reveals that the Petition was 

properly posted as required by the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations. Though the 
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Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspections (PAI) requested that Patuxent Publishing 

include the requisite advertisement for the case, that was not done. This however is not the 

applicant's fault, and_ I believe the posting of the property - done at two locations (Exhibit 3) 

suffices to provide adequate notice. There were no Protestants in attendance, and the file does 

not contain any letters of protest or opposition. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of 

the record of this case. There were no adverse ZAC comments received from any of the County 

. . . 
rev1ewmg agencies. 

The subject property is 820,670 square feet (18.84 acres) and is zoned OR 2. The project 

was initially approved in 2003 , and after struggling through the economic malaise, the developer 

has re-started the project and sales have been brisk. This case involves just six lots in the overall 

subdivision, which is comprised of 159 townhouses. 

Based on the evidence presented, and the proffered testimony of Landscape Architect 

Matthew Bishop, I find that the variance can be granted in such a manner as to meet the 

requirements of Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R., as established in Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App. 

691 (1995). I find special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or 

structure which is the subject of the variance request. Indeed, the six lots in question are 

positioned immediately adjacent to a gas pipeline easement (which contains two 20" gas lines). 

While the gas line runs along the rear of Lots 33-60, the easement for the pipeline "bumps out" 

towards Lots 33-38, which requires the developer to position those units forward , closer to Silver 

Charm Drive, necessitating variance relief. I also find that strict compliance with the B.C.Z.R. 

would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship, given that Petitioners would 

essentially be unable to construct the units as planned and approved on the 2003 development 
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plan. Finally, I find that the variance can be granted in harmony with the spirit and intent of the 

B.C.Z.R., and in such manner as to grant relief without injury to the public health, safety, and 

general welfare. This is demonstrated by the absence of opposition from the community and 

County reviewing agencies. 

The special hearing petition simply seeks to amend the final development plan for 

Carriage Hills Townhouses, in accordance with the terms of this Order, and for Lots 33-38 only. 

This is an appropriate request and will be granted. 

Pursuant to the posting of the property, public hearing, and after considering the 

testimony and evidence offered, I find that Petitioner's Special Hearing and Variance requests 

should be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this 13th day of November, 2012, by the Administrative 

Law Judge, that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from § 1 BO 1.2.c.1.c, to allow a minimum 

setback of 18' from a front building face to a public street right-of-way or property line for 

garage townhouse units, in lieu of the required 25' for Lots 33 through 38, be and is hereby 

GRANTED. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Special Hearing filed pursuant to 

§ 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R."), to amend the 1st Amended 

Final Development Plan for Carriage Hills Townhouses to reflect the variance relief granted 

herein and to re-affirm the existing approved variances for Lot Nos. 33 through 38, be and is 

hereby GRANTED. 
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The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following: 

1. Petitioner may apply for its appropriate permits and be granted same upon receipt of 
this Order; however, Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is 
at its own risk until such time as the 30-day appellate process from this Order has 
expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, Petitioner would be required 
to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original condition. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this 

Order. 

JEB/dlw 

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING 

Date \ ' - \3 - '- >--' 

4 

Admimstrative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 



' .• P iTION FOR ZONING HEA NG{S) 
To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections 

To the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at: 
Address See attached address sheet which is presently zoned OR-2 
Deed References: See attached deed reference sheet 1 O Digit Tax Account# See attached tax a-cc_o_u-nt_s_h-ee_t __ _ 

Property Owner(s) Printed Name( s) _CT_C_a_rr_ia~g_e_H_ill_s_B_us_in_e_s_s_Tr_u_st _________________ _ 

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING~ AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION AND PRINT OR TYPE THE PETITION REQUEST) 

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description 
and plan attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for: 

1._x_ a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to determine whether 
or not the Zoning Commissioner should apRrove 

To amend the 1st Amended Final Development to reflect the variance request listed below. 
To re-affirm the existing approved variances for lots #33-#38. 
And for such other and further relief as may be necessary. 

2. __ a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County to use the herein described property for 

3._x_ a Variance from Section(s) 
BCZR §1 b01.2.c.1 .c group house and CMDP Residential Standards page 27. A variance to allow a minimum setback of 18' from a front 
building face to a public street right-of-way or property line for garage units, in lieu of the required 25', for lots 33-38. 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: 
(Indicate below your hardship or practical difficulty 2! indicate below "TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING". If 
you need additional space, you may add an attachment to this petition) 

TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above petition(s) , advertising, posting , etc. and further ag ree to and are to be bounded by the zoning reg ulations 
and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 
Legal Owner(s) Affirmation: I/ we do so solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that I / We are the legal owner(s) of the property 
which is the subject of this I these Petition(s) . 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

Name- Type or Print 

Signature 

Legal Owners (Petitiqnel'.S): 
1 a titrr, •o.'- H•I/J i.j,,,s,--.s::, r,,vs 

C-/a,/c.. I', 1w~.v-d,t,14/11t'i/A~ /!1..e""'t,~ 
Name~ ~~r ~ ni v _Ui_N_a_m_e_#_2_-_T_y_p_e_o_r-Pr-in_t __ _ 

~~ Signature# 2 

4685 Millennium Drive Belcamp MD 
Mailing Address Mailing Address City State 

21017-1505 /410-575-6000 
Zip Code Telephone# Email Address 

Representative to be contacted: 

Matthew Bishop 

Signature 

Name - Type or Print 

~~ 
Signature v 

1220-C East Joppa Road Towson MD 
Mailing Address City State Mailing Address City State 

_21_2_8_6 _ _ -'/_4_1 _0-_8_2_1-_1 _69_0 ____ / mbishop@mragta.com 
Zip Code Telephone# Email Address Zip Code Telephone# Email Address 

CASE NUMBER ~0 I,) ~oo,<;J - 51'11t Filing Date _K'-311 f d- Do Not Schedule Dates:-------- Reviewer __J_2 
REV. 10/4/11 



" 

Addresses Tax ID Numbers Deed Reference Plat Reference 

9401 Silver Charm Drive 2500008575 None 79/171 
9403 Silver Charm Drive 2500008576 None 79/171 
9405 Silver Charm Drive 2500008577 None 79/171 
9407 Silver Charm Drive 2500008578 None 79/171 
9409 Silver Charm Drive 2500008579 None 79/171 
9411 Silver Charm Drive 2500008580 None 79/171 



MORRIS & RITCHI SSOCIATES, INC. 

ARCHITECTS, ENGINEERS, PLANNERS, SURVEYORS, 
AND LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS 

Zoning Description 

--· cw ....... -•. , .• -1·• ..... "' ......... -- .. ' . -~ 
~ r 

Beginning at a point located on the west side of Silver Charm Drive approximately 100' from 
the intersection of Master Derby Drive. Thence the following courses and distances, referred to 
the Maryland Coordinate System (NAD '83/91): 

South 28 degrees 12 minutes 40 seconds West, 104. 70 ' to a point; an arc with a radius of 64 ' and 
length of 44.88' to a point; North 61 degrees 47 minutes 20 seconds West, 108.11 ' to a point; 
North 28 degrees 12 minutes 40 seconds East, 146.00' to a point; South 61 degrees 47 minutes 
20 seconds East, 93.00' to a point and place of beginning. 

Containing an area of 13, 775 square feet or 0.31 acres of land, more or less and being located in 
the Second Election District of Baltimore County Maryland. 

1220-C East Joppa Road , Suite 505, Towson , MD 21286 (410) 821-1690 Fax: (410) 821-1748 www.mragta.com 

Abingdon. MD + Laurel , MD + Towson. MD + Georgetown. DE + Wilmington . DE + York, PA 
(410) 515-9000 (410) 792-9792 (410) 821-1690 (302) 855-5734 (302) 326-2200 (717) 751 -6073 
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
ZONING REVIEW 

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the 
petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the 
County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising . This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: JSi8!1!!!.~rM;;..__ 9~.Qo}j}t,~ -:.-'00~52_:3~-~ S~P~Hf±AA!....._ ___ _ 
Petitioner: CT Co,rtlo..5e. tf;lls (6e,.,S,(ksS nu s+: 
Address or Location: qqol ll 4:o"b 9fo6"" gllo7 glf:o9 g+ Jl SilYe.>:: CYJ~>-'!h DYlVe,. 

I ' J I I 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 

Name: P1o>-)"iS 4 R1~, t, Asso c:.~+es c/a ma++ g,shop 
Address: Jai~o- C E.as+ Sd(l{l0 f{ o g, 6 

1o'vJ ~n m rz al~ rG 

Telephone Number: _:f_J_o_-_~_a_l _-_16-q_o~---------------

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ 



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

Baltimore County Department of 
Permits, Approvals and Inspections 
County Office Building, Room 111 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Attn: Kristen Lewis: 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

2013-0053-SPHA 
RE: Case No.:--------------

Petitioner/Developer: ________ _ 

CT Carriage Hills Business Trust 

November 1, 2012 
Date of Hearing/Closing: --------

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were 
posted conspicuously on the property located at: _________________ _ 

1 sign at Pikeswood Drive and Liberty Rd and 1 sign on Silver Charm Drive 

October 11, 2012 
The sign(s) were posted on--------------------------

(Month, Day, Year) 

Sincerely, 

~ October112012 

(Signature of Sign Poster) (Date) 

SSG Robert Black 

(Print Name) 

1508 Leslie Road 

(Address) 

Dundalk, Maryland 21222 

(City, State, Zip Code) 

( 410) 282-7940 

(Telephone Number) 
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KEVlN KAMENETZ 
Cou nty Executive 

September 27, 2012 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

ARNOLD JABLON 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

Director.Department of Permits. 
Approvals & Inspections 

The Administrative Law Judges of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and 
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson , Maryland on the property 
identified herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2013-0053-SPHA 
9401, 9403, 9405, 9407, 9409 & 9411 Silver Charm Drive 
2nd Election District - 4th Councilmanic District 
W/s of Silver Charm Dr., 100 feet s/of centerline of intersection with Master Derby Dr. 
Legal Owners: CT Carriage Hills Business Trust 

Special Hearing to amend the 1st Amended Final Development Plan to reflect the variance 
requests listed below: to re affirm the existing approved variances for lots #33-38 and for such 
other and fur;ther relief as may be necessary. Variance to allow a minimum setback of 18' from 
a front building face to a public street right of way or property line for garage units in lieu of the 
required 25' for lots 33-38. 

Hearing: Thursday, November 1, 2012 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building, 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

Director 

AJ:kl 

C: Matthew Bishop, 1220 C East Joppa Road , Towson 21286 
Clark Turner, 4685 Millennium Drive, Belcamp 21017 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY FRIDAY, OCTOBER 12, 2012. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS OFFICE 
AT 410-887-3868. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

Zoning Review \ County Office Building 

111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room J 11 I Towson, Maryland 21204 \ Phone 410-887-3391 \ Fax 410-887-3048 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Thursday, October 11 , 2012 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
Matt Bishop 
Morris & Ritchie Associates 
1220 C- East Joppa Road 
Towson, MD 21286 

410-821-1690 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and 
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson , Maryland on the property 
identified herein as follows : 

CASE NUMBER: 2013-0053-SPHA 
9401, 9403, 9405, 9407, 9409 & 9411 Silver Charm Drive 
2nd Election District - 4 th Councilmanic District 
W/s of Silver Charm Dr. , 100 feet s/of centerline of intersection with Master Derby Dr. 
Legal Owners: CT Carriage Hills Business Trust 

Special Hearing to amend the 1st Amended Final Development Plan to reflect the variance 
requests listed below: to re affirm the existing approved variances for lots #33-38 and for such 
other and further relief as may be necessary. Variance to allow a minimum setback of 18' from 
a front building face to a public street right of way or property line for garage units in lieu of the 
required 25' for lots 33-38. 

Hearing: Thursday, November 1, 2012 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building , 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

Arnold Jablon 
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 



RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING 
AND VARIAN CE 

* BEFORE THE OFFICE 

* 

9401, 9403, 9405, 9407, 9409, 9411 Silver Charm Dr* 
W /S Silver Charm Dr @ Master Derby Drive 
2nd Election & 4th Councilmanic Districts * 
Legal Owner(s): CT Carriage Hills Business 
Trust * 

Petitioner(s) 

OF ADMINSTRATIVE 

HEARINGS FOR 

BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

* 2013-053-SPHA 

* * * * * * * * * * * 
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

* 

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter§ 524.1, please enter the appearance of People' s 

Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People's Counsel on all correspondence sent 

and all documentation filed in the case. 

RECEIVED 

SEP 1 3 2012 

.................. \ 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People ' s Coun, for Baltimore County 

/) /. 5;' I '("/"'-I, t l (__",>,... 

CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People' s Counsel 
Jefferson Building, Room 204 
105 West Chesapeake A venue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 13th day of September, 2012, a copy of the foregoing 

Entry of Appearance was mailed to Matthew Bishop, 1220 C East Joppa Road, Towson, 

Maryland 21286, Representative for Petitioner(s). 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People' s Counsel for Baltimore County 



MEMORANDUM 

DATE: December 17, 2012 

TO: Zoning Review Office 

FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings 

RE: Case No. 2013-0053-SPHA - Appeal Period Expired 

The appeal period for the above-referenced case expired on December 
13, 2012. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is ready for 
return to the Zoning Review Office and is placed in the 'pick up box.' 

c: vtase File 
Office of Administrative Hearings 
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10/J J/~012 09 :11 4113 ZONING OFF 

TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Thursday, October 11 . 2012 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to : 
Barry Koluch 
P.O. Box 65 
Fort Howard, MD 21052 

443-865-2467 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

PAGE 02/05 

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of tl"le Zoning Act c=,nd 
Rcgulr.1tions of Baltimore Counly, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property 
iclentitiecl herein as follows : 

CASE NUMBER: 2013-0056-A 
G920 River Drive Road 
NE/s of River Drive Road . 70 ft. NE of the centerline of Alice Avenue 
1511 1 Election District - ih.Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners : Barry & Darlene Koluch 

Vari;:_:ince to permit an open porch and steps with a 1 foot side yard setback in lieu of the 
required 7.5 feet. 

Hearing: Thursday, November 1, 2012 at 1 :30 p.m . in Room 205, Jefferson Guilding, 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

GJJ.~-· -· ~ . ff-.,,_ ... -·· 

Amold Jc:1 1 

Dircdor of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEAHINGS 
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868 . 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 



!.IJ / .:; L / '.2Dl ~ 09: 11 ZONING OFF -

TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Thursday, October 11, 2012 lssL1e - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
Malt Bishop . 
Morris & Ritchie Associates 
1220 C- East Joppa Road 
Towson, MD 21286 

410-821- 1690 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

Pt\l,f:: 0:1 / f:1 5 

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and 
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the properly 
identified herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2013-0053-SPHA 
9'101, 9403, 9405, 9407, 9409 & 9411 Silver Charm Drive 
2'1c1 Election District - 4th Councilmanic District 
VV/s of Silver Charm Dr .. 100 feet s/of centerline of intersection with Master Derby Dr. 
Lr.:gal Owners: CT Carriage Hills Business Trust 

Special Hearing to amend the 1st Amended Final Development Plan to mflcct the variance 
requests listed below: to. re affirm the existing approved variances for lots #33-38 and for such 
other and further relief as may be necessary. Variance to allow a minimum setback of 18' from 
H frortl building face to a public street right of way or property line for garage units in lieu of the 
requirnd 25' for lots 33-38 .. 

I le.::lring: Thursday, November 1, 2012 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building, 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

/\mold Jablon 
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODAT!ONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING. CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 



10/3 1/20 12 B9:11 ZONI NG OFFI 

TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Thursday, October 11 . 2012 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
Roger Elliott 
P.O. Box 147 
Butler, MD 21023 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

PAGE O•l/11'.i 

410-771-4244 

The Administrative Law · Judge · of Baltimore County, by authority of lhe Zoning /\ct and 
Hegulations of Baltimore County , will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property 
identified herein as follows : 

CASE NUMBER: 2013-0052-A 
15815 Falls Road 
E/s of Falls Road, 3.35 miles SE of.Benson Mill Road 
5111 Election District - 3rd Councilrnanic District 
Legal Owners: Roger & C. Gregory Elliott 

~,:.1riance to permit an existing shed and barn to be located in the front yard in lieu of lhe 
required rear yard , and for the barn to have a height of 42 feet in lieu of the permitted 15 feet as 
an accessory structure .. 

He;:iring: Thursday, November 1, 2012 at 11 :00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson BuilcJin;J, 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 · 

Arnold Jablon 
Director of Permits. Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 



' 10/31 /20 12 09 :11 410 ZONING OFFI 

TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Thursday , October 11, 2012 Issue - Jeffersoniah 

Please forward billing to: 
Clint Huhra 
P.O. Box 1187 
Bel Air, MD 21014 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

PAGE 05/05 

410-322-:- 1501 

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning /\ct ;;md 
f<egulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property 
identified herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2013-0060-SPH 
21043 York Road 
Nie side of York Road, 1218 ft. +/- S/e of the centerline of Old York Road 
i 11 Election District - 3111 Councilmanic District 
Leg~I Owners: Clint Huhra 

Special Hearing to permit a garage addition with a side yard setback of 25 feet in lieu of the! 
required 50 reet. 

H(:!aring: Thursday, November 1, 2012 at 2:30 p.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building , 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

Arnold Jablon 
Oircctor of Permits. Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County 

NOTES: (1) HE/.\RINGS fl.HE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEA~;E CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 
OFFICE AT '1· 10-887-3868. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 



Page 1 of 1 

Debra Wiley - Missing Newspaper Advertisements for Hearings on Thursday, 
November 1st 

From: 
To: 
Date: 
Subject: 
CC: 

Debra Wiley 

Fisher, June; Lewis, Kristen 

10/29/2012 11:56 AM 

Missing Newspaper Advertisements for Hearings on Thursday, November 1st 

Beverungen, John 

Good Morning, 

Please be advised that the hearings scheduled for Thursday, November 1st are all missing the newspaper 
advertisements. They are as follows: 

10 AM - 2013-0053-SPHA 
11 AM - 2013-0052-A 
1:30 PM - 2013-0056-A 

Please let me know ASAP. Thanks in advance. 

Debbie Wiley 
Legal Administrative Secretary 
Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson, Md. 21204 
410-887-3868 
410-887-3468 (fax) 
dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov 

file://C:\Documents and Settings\dwiley\Local Settings\ Temp\XPgrpwise\508E6EE2NC... 10/29/2012 



CASE NO. 2013- oo 5''3 --srt-< A 

Comment 
Received 

CHECKLIST 

Department 

DEVELOPMENT PLANS REVIEW 
(if not received, date e-mail sent ----~ 

DEPS 
(if not received, date e-mail sent ----~ 

FIRE DEPARTMENT 

PLANNING 
(if not received, date e-mail sent----~ 

STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION 

TRAFFIC ENGINEERING 

COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION 

ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS 

.Support/Oppose/ 
Conditions/ 
Comment&/ 
No Comment 

ZONING VIOLATION (Case No. ____________ _, 

PRIOR ZONING . (Case No.--~---------___; 

NEWSPAPER ADVERTISEMENT 
<·~ \O\~ 

SIGN POSTING Date: 

PEOPLE'S COUNSEL APPEARANCE 

PEOPLE'S COUNSEL COMMENT LETTER 

Yes 

Yes 

------

D 
D 

by ~ 

Comments, if any: ---------~--------------



SpAT: Real Property Sear. 

Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation 
Real Prope,·ty Data Sea rch (nv4.2A) 

HALTIMORE COUNTY 

Account Identifier: District- 02 Account Number- 2500008575 

Owner Information 

Owner Name: CT CA RRIAGE HILLS BUSINESS TRUST Use: 

Mailing Address: 4685 MILLENNIUM DR 
BELCAMP MD21017-1505 

Principal Residence: 
Deed Reference; 

Location & Structure Information 

Premises Address 
9401 SILVER CHARM DR 
RA~DALLSTOWN MD 2 1133-0000 

Mw. 
0076 

Grid 
12 

Parcel 
419 

Sub District Subdivision 
9 171 

Special Tax Areas 

Primary Structure Built 

Land 
Improvements: 
Total; 
Preferential Land: 

Base Value 

87,000 

0 

87,000 

0 

Town 
Ad Valorem 
Tax Class 

Enclosed Area 

Yl!..!.u.e 
As Of 
0 1/01 /2010 

87,000 

0 

87,000 

Legal Description 
0.081 AC 
940 I SIL VER CHARM DR NS 
CARRIAGE HILLS TOWNHOUSES 

Section 
I 

NONE 

!&! 
33 

Property Land Area 
3,498 SF 

Value Information 

Phase-in Assessments 
As Of As Of 
0110 1n o12 01101no13 

87,000 

Transfer Information 

Assessment Area 
I 

Exemption Information 

Partial Exempt Assessments 
County 
State 
Municipal 

Class 
000 

000 

000 

01101no12 

000 

0.00 

0.00 

Page 1 of 1 

Go Back 
View Map 

New Search 
Ground Rent Redemption 
GroundRent Registration 

RESIDENTIAL 

NO 

I) 
2) 

Plat No: 
Plat Ref: 

County Use 
04 

0110 1no n 

79/ 171 

Tax Exempt: 
Exempt Class: 

Special Tax Recapture; 
NONE 

Homestead Application Information 

Homestead Application Status; No Application 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp _rewrite/details.aspx? AccountNumber=02 2500008575 &C ... 10/31/2012 



Page 1 of 1 

Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation 
BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 
Real Property Data Search 

Go Back 
View Map 
New Search 

A map was not found for this property 

The information shown on this map has been compiled from deed descriptions and plats and is not a property 

survey. The map should not be used for legal descriptions. Users noting errors are urged to notify the 

Maryland Department of Planning Mapping, 301 W. Preston Street, Baltimore MD 21201 . 

If a plat for a property is needed, contact the local Land Records office where the property is located. 

Plats are also available online through the Maryland State Archives at www.plats.net. 

Property maps provided courtesy of the Maryland Department of Planning ©2011. 
For more information on electronic mapping applications, visit the Maryland Department of Planning 

web site at www.md .state.md.us/OurPr urProducts.shtml 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp _rewrite/maps/showmap.asp?countyid=04&accountid=02+ 2... 10/31/2012 



SDAT: Real Property Sear 

M:1ryland Department of Assessments and Taxation 
Real Property Data Sea rch (,w4.2A) 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 

Account Identifier; District- 02 Account Number- 2500008576 

Owner Information 

Owner Name: CT CARRIAGE HILLS BUSINESS TRUST Use: 

Mailing Address: 4685 MILLENNIUM DR 
BELCAMP MD210 17- 1505 

Principal Residence: 
Deed Reference: 

Location & Structure Information 

Premises Address 
9403 SILVER CHARM DR 

RANDALLSTOWN MD 21133-0000 

~ 
0076 

Grid 
12 

Parcel 
419 

Sub District Subdivision 
9 171 

Specjal Tax Areas 

Primary Structure Built 

Land 
Improvements: 
Total: 
Preferential Land : 

Base Value 

85,000 

0 

85,000 

0 

Tolm 
Ad Valorem 

Ia..!..!:..!a.u 

Enclosed Area 

.Yl!!!!.e 
As Of 
0 1/0 1/20 10 

85,000 

0 

85,000 

Legal Description 
0.043 AC PHASE 2 

9403 SIL VER CHARM DR NS 

CARRIAGE HILLS TOWNHOUSES 

Section 
I 

NONE 

Lot 
34 

Property Land Area 
1,861 SF 

Value Information 

Phase- in Assessments 
As Of As Of 
07/0 1/2012 07/01/20 13 

85,000 

Transfer Information 

Assessment Area 
I 

Exemption Information 

Partial Exempt Assessments 
.Q!.u.n!y 
State 
Municipal 

C lass 
000 

000 

000 

07/0 1/2012 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

Page 1 of 1 

Go Back 
View Map 

New Search 
GroundRent Redemption 
GroundRent Registration 

RESIDENTIAL 

NO 

I ) 
2) 

Plat No: 
Plat Ref: 

County Use 
04 

07/0 1/20 13 

79/ 171 

Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture: 
Exempt Class: NONE 

Homestead Application Information 

Homestead Application Status; No Application 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp _rewrite/details.aspx? AccountNumber=02 250000857 6 &C ... 10/31/2012 



.. 

Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation 
BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Real Property Data Search 

Page 1 of 1 

Go Back 
View Map 
New Search 

A map was not found for this property 

The information shown on this map has been compiled from deed descriptions and plats and is not a property 

survey. The map should not be used for legal descriptions. Users noting errors are urged to notify the 

Maryland Department of Planning Mapping, 301 W. Preston Street, Baltimore MD 21201. 

If a plat for a property is needed, contact the local Land Records office where the property is located. 

Plats are also available online through the Maryland State Archives at www.plats.net. 

Property maps provided courtesy of the Maryland Department of Planning ©2011. 
For more information on electronic mapping applications, visit the Maryland Department of Planning 

web site at www.md .state.md .us/OurPr ducts/OurPr ct .shtml 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp _rewrite/maps/showmap.asp?countyid=04&accountid=02+ 2. .. 10/31/2012 



SDAT: Real Property Seali 

Ma ryland Department of Assessments and Taxation 
Rl~:11 Property Data Sea rd• (nv4.2A) 
BALT IMORE COUNTY 

Account Identifier; District - 02 Account Number- 2500008577 

Owner Information 

Owner Name: CT CARRIAGE HILLS BUSINESS TRUST Use: 

Mailing Address: 4685 MILLENNIUM DR 
BELCAMP MD 21017-1505 

Principal Residence: 
Deed Reference: 

Location & Structure Information 

Premises Address 
9405 SILVER CHARM DR 
RANDALLSTOWN MD 2 1133-0000 

MlU! 
0076 

Grid 
12 

Parcel 
419 

Sub District Subdivision 
9 171 

Special Tax Areas 

Primary Structure Built 

Land 
Improvements: 
Total: 

Base Value 

85,000 

0 

85,000 

Preferential Land: 0 

Partial Exempt Assessments 
!&!!.!!!y 
State 
Municipal 

Town 
Ad Valorem 
Ill..Qm 

Enclosed Area 

Value 
As Of 
01/01/20 10 
85,000 

0 

85,000 

Legal Description 
0.043 AC PHASE 2 
9405 SILVER CHARM DR NS 

CARRIAGE HILLS TOWNHOUSES 

Section 
I 

NONE 

Lot 
35 

Property Land Area 
1,860 SF 

Value Information 

Phase-in Assessments 
As Of As Of 
07/0 1/20 12 07/01/2013 

85,000 

Transfer Information 

Exemption Information 

Class 
000 

000 

000 

Assessment Area 
I 

07/0 1/20 12 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

Page 1 of 1 

Go Back 
View Map 

New Search 
GroundRent Redemption 
GroundRent Registration 

RESIDENTIAL 

NO 

I ) 
2) 

Plat No; 
Plat Ref: 

County Use 
04 

07/0 1/2013 

79/ 171 

Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture: 
Exempt Class; NONE 

Homestead Application Information 

Homestead Application Status; No Application 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp _rewrite/ details.aspx? AccountNumber=02 25000085 77 &C ... 10/31/2012 



Page 1 of 1 

Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation 
BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Real Property Data Search 

Go Back 
View Map 
New Search 

A map was not found for this property 

The information shown on this map has been compiled from deed descriptions and plats and is not a property 

survey. The map should not be used for legal descriptions. Users noting errors are urged to notify the 

Maryland Department of Planning Mapping, 301 W. Preston Street, Baltimore MD 21201. 

If a plat for a property is needed, contact the local Land Records office where the property is located. 

Plats are also available online through the Maryland State Archives at www.plats.net. 

Property maps provided courtesy of the Maryland Department of Planning ©2011. 
For more information on electronic mapping applications, visit the Maryland Department of Planning 

web site at www.md .state.md.us/OurProducts/OurProducts.shtml 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp _rewrite/maps/showmap.asp?countyid=04&accountid=02+ 2... 10/31/2012 



SDAT: Real Property Sear 
.... ,,. 

Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxa tion 
R eal Property Data Search (,,v4.2A) 
BALTIMORE CO UNTY 

Account Identifier; District - 02 Account Number- 2500008578 

Owner Information 

Owner Name: CT CARRIAGE HILLS BUSINESS T RUST Use: 

Mailing Address: 4685 MI LLENNIUM DR 
BELCAMP MD 2 10 17-1505 

Principal Residence: 
Deed Reference: 

Location & Structure Information 

Premises Address 
9407 SIL VER CHARM DR 

RANDALLSTOWN MD 2 1133-0000 

Legal Description 
0.043 AC PHASE 2 

9407 S ILVER C HARM DR NS 

CARRIAGE HILLS TOWNHOUSES 

.M.Jw. 
0076 

Grid 
12 

Parcel 
41 9 

Sub District Subdivision 
9 17 1 

Lot 
36 

Assessment Area 

Special Tax Areas 

Primary Structure Bujlt 

Land 
Improvements: 
Total : 

Base Value 

85,000 

0 
85,000 

Preferential Land: 0 

£e!.!.er.;. 
Tyne; 

Partial Exempt Assessments 
County 
State 
Municipal 

Town 
Ad Valorem 
Illl...Qan 

Enclosed Area 

Ya.!!!.£ 
As Of 
01/0 1/2010 

85,000 

0 

85,000 

NONE 

Property Land Area 
1,860 SF 

Value Information 

Phase-in Assessments 
As Of As Of 
07/0 1/20 12 07/01/2013 

85,000 

Transfer Information 

Exemption Information 

Class 
000 

000 

000 

07/0 1/20 12 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

Page 1 of 1 

Go Back 
View Map 

New Search 
GroundRent Redemption 
GroundRent Registration 

RESIDENTIAL 

NO 

l) 
2) 

Plat No: 
Plat Ref: 

County Use 
04 

07/0 1/20 13 

I 

79/ 17 1 

Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture: 
Exempt Class: NONE 

Homestead Application Information 

Homestead Application Status: No Application 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp _rewrite/details.aspx? AccountNumber=02 2500008578 &C ... 10/31/2012 



:• .··. u 
Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation 
BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Real Property Data Search 

Page 1 of 1 

Go Back 
View Map 
New Search 

A map was not found for this property 

The information shown on this map has been compiled from deed descriptions and plats and is not a property 

survey. The map should not be used for legal descriptions. Users noting errors are urged to notify the 

Maryland Department of Planning Mapping, 301 W. Preston Street, Baltimore MD 21201. 

If a plat for a property is needed, contact the local Land Records office where the property is located. 

Plats are also available online through the Maryland State Archives at www.plats.net. 

Property maps provided courtesy of the Maryland Department of Planning ©2011. 
For more information on electronic mapping applications, visit the Maryland Department of Planning 

web site at www.md .state.md.u ducts/OurProducts.shtml 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp _rewrite/maps/showmap.asp?countyid=04&accountid=02+ 2... 10/31/2012 



, SDAT: Real Property Seali 

Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxa tion 
Real Property Data Sea rch (,w4.2A) 
BALTIMORE COUNTY 

Account Identifier: District- 02 Account Number- 2500008579 

Owner Information 

Owner Name: CT CARRIAGE HILLS BUSINESS TRUST Use: 

Mailing Address: 4685 MILLENNIUM DR 
BELCAMP MD 21017- 1505 

Principal Residence: 
Deed Reference: 

Location & Strutture Information 

Premises Address 
9409 SILVER CHARM DR 
RANDALLSTOWN MD 2 1133-0000 

.MJU! 
0076 

Grid 
12 

Parcel 
4 19 

Sub District Subdivision 
917 1 

Special Tax Areas 

Primary Structure Built 

Land 
Improvements: 
Total : 

Base Value 

85,000 
0 

85,000 

Preferential Land: 0 

Town 

Ad Valorem 
Tax Class 

Enclosed Area 

Y.a!.l!.e 
As Of 
0 1/01/2010 
85,000 

0 

85,000 

Legal Description 
0.043 AC PHASE 2 
9409 SILVER CHARM DR NS 
CARRIAGE HILLS TOWNHOUSES 

Section 
I 

NONE 

Lot 
37 

Property Land Area 
1,860 SF 

Value Information 

Phase-in Assessments 
As Of As Of 
07/0 1/20 12 07/01 /2013 

85,000 

Transfer Information 

Assessment Area 
I 

Exemption Information 

Partial Exempt Assessments 
County 
State 
Municipal 

Class 
000 

000 

000 

07/01/2012 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

Page 1 of 1 

Go Back 
View Map 

New Search 
GroundRent Redemption 
GroundRent Registration 

RESIDENTIAL 

NO 

I) 
2) 

Plat No: 
Plat Ref: 

County Use 
04 

07/01 /2013 

79/ 171 

Tax Exempt: 
Exempt Class: 

Special Tax Recapture; 
NONE 

Homestead Application Information 

Homestead Application Status; No Application 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp _rewrite/details.aspx? AccountNumber=02 2500008579 &C ... 10/31/2012 



Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation 
BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 
Real Property Data Search 

Page 1 of 1 

Go Back 
View Map 
New Search 

A map was not found for this property 

The information shown on this map has been compiled from deed descriptions and plats and is not a property 

survey. The map should not be used for legal descriptions. Users noting errors are urged to notify the 

Maryland Department of Planning Mapping, 301 W. Preston Street, Baltimore MD 21201. 

If a plat for a property is needed, contact the local Land Records office where the property is located. 

Plats are also available online through the Maryland State Archives at www.plats.net. 

Property maps provided courtesy of the Maryland Department of Planning ©2011. 
For more information on electronic mapping applications, visit the Maryland Department of Planning 

web site at www.md .state.md.us/OurProducts/OurProducts.shtml 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp _rewrite/maps/showmap.asp?countyid=04&accountid=02+ 2... 10/31/2012 



_ SDAT: Real Property Sear 

Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation 
Real Property Data Sean·h (,w4.2A) 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 

Account Identifier: District-02 Account Number- 2500008580 

Owner Information 

Owner Name: CT CARRIAGE HILLS BUSINESS TRUST Use: 

Mailing Address; 4685 MILLENNIUM DR 
BELCAMP MD21017-1505 

Principal Residence: 
Deed Reference: 

Location & Structure Information 

Premises Address 
9411 SIL VER CHARM DR 
RANDALLSTOWN MD-2 1133-0000 

.MJm 
0076 

Grid 
12 

Parcel 
419 

Sub District Subdivision 
9171 

Special Tax Areas 

Primary Structure Built 

Land 
Improvements: 
Total: 
Preferential Land: 

Base Value 

87,000 

0 
87,000 

0 

Partial Exempt Assessments 
County 
State 
Municipal 

Town 
Ad Valorem 
Il!.!....Qau 

Enclosed Area 

Yl!.!!!.e 
As Of 
0110,no,o 
87,000 

0 

87,000 

Legal Description 
0.066 AC PHASE 2 
9411 SILVER CHARM DR NS 
CARRIAGE HILLS TOWNHOUSES 

Section 
I 

NONE 

Lot 
38 

Property Land Area 
2,837 SF 

Value Information 

Phase-in Assessments 
As Of As Of 
0110,no,2 0110,non 

87,000 

Transfer Information 

Exemption Information 

Class 
000 

000 

000 

Assessment Area 

07/0i n OI2 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

Page 1 of 1 

Go Back 
View Map 

New Search 
GroundRent Redemption 
GroundRent Registration 

RESIDENTIAL 

NO 

I) 
2) 

Plat No: 
Plat Ref: 

County Use 
04 

07/0i n Ol3 

79/ 171 

Tax Exempt: 
Exempt Class: 

Special Tax Recapture; 
NONE 

Homestead Application Information 

Homestead Application Status; No Application 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp _rewrite/details.aspx? AccountNumber=02 25000085 80 &C ... 10/31/2012 



.... . 

8.
· .. .. ·. · Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Real Property Data Search 

Page 1 of 1 

Go Back 
View Map 
New Search 

A map was not found for this property 

The information shown on this map has been compiled from deed descriptions and plats and is not a property 

survey. The map should not be used for legal descriptions. Users noting errors are urged to notify the 

Maryland Department of Planning Mapping, 301 W. Preston Street, Baltimore MD 21 201. 

If a plat for a property is needed, contact the local Land Records office where the property is located. 

Plats are also available online through the Maryland State Archives at www.plats.net. 

Property maps provided courtesy of the Maryland Department of Planning ©2011. 
For more information on electronic mapping applications, visit the Maryland Department of Planning 

web site at www.md .state.md.us/OurProducts/OurProducts.shtrnl 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp _rewrite/maps/showmap.asp?countyid=04&accountid=02+ 2. .. 10/31/2012 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
RECEIVED 

Inter-Office Correspondence OCT O 2 2012 

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

TO: Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge 
Office of Administrative Hearings 

FROM: David Lykens, Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability 
(DEPS) - Development Coordination 

DATE: October 2, 2012 

SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item # 2013-0053-SPHA 
Address 4685 Millenium Drive 

{CT Carriage Hills Business Trust Property) 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of September 10, 2012. 

__x__ The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability has no 
comment on the above-referenced zoning item. 

Reviewer: Jeff Livingston - Development Coordination 

C:\DOCUME- 1 \dwiley\LOCALS- 1 \Temp\XPgrpwise\ZAC 13-0053-SPHA Carriage Hill 
Townhomes.doc 



\ \ / t Page 1 of 2 

Debra Wiley - ZAC Comments - Distribution Mtg. of 9/24 

From: Debra Wiley 

To: Kennedy, Dennis; Lanham, Lynn; Livingston, Jeffrey; Lykens, David; M ... 

Date: 9/18/2012 9:45 AM 
Subject: ZAC Comments - Distribution Mtg. of 9/24 

Good Morning, 

Please see the cases listed below and the hearing date, if assigned. If you wish to submit a ZAC 
comment, please be advised that you must do so before the hearing date. If it's not received by the 
hearing date, it will not be considered in our decision. 

2013-0043-SPHA - (Floodplain) 
14 72 Martin Blvd. 

2013-0048-A - Administrative Variance - Closing Date: 9/24 
825 Queens Park Drive 

2013-0049-SPHA 
734 Essex Ave. 

2013-0050-A - Administrative Variance - Closing Date: 9/24 (Critical Area & Floodplain) 
1907 Cape May Road 

2013-0051-A - Administrative Variance - Closing Date: 9/24 
12220 Dover Rd. 

2013-0052-A 
15815 Falls Rd. 

2013-0053-SP.HA 
9401, 9403, 9405, 9407, 9409, 9411 Silver Charm Dr. 

2013-0055-A - Administrative Variance - Closing Date: 10/1 
2909 Knoll Acres Dr. 

2013-0056-A (Critical Area & Floodplain) 
6920 River Drive Rd. 

2013-0057-A - Administrative Variance - Closing Date: 10/1 (Critical Area & Floodplain) 
3 Kingston Cove Rd. 

2013-0058-A - Administrative Variance - Closing Date: 10/1 
6523 Darnell Rd. 

2013-0059-A - Administrative Variance - Closing Date: 10/1 
119 Williams Ave. 

2013-0060-SPH 

file://C:\Documents and Settings\dwiley\Local Settings\Temp\XPgrpwise\5058429CNCH ... 9/18/2012 



KEVIN KAMENETZ 
Cou nty Executive 

Clark P. Turner, Managing member 
CT Carriage Hills Business Trust 
4685 Millennium Drive 
Belcamp MD 21017-1505 

October 24, 2012 

ARNOLD JABLON 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

Director.Department of Permits, 
Appro vals & Inspections 

RE: Case Number: 2013-0053 SPHA, Address: 9401 , 9403, 9405, 9407, 9409, 9411 Silver Charm Drive 

Dear Mr. Turner: 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on August 31, 2012. This letter is not 
an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached . These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

WCR:jaf 

Enclosures 

c: People's Counsel 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

Matthew Bishop, 1220-C East Joppa Road, Towson, MD 2 1286 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 11 J I Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



Martin O'Malley, Governor I 
Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor Stai-Aff!ghway I Darr_ell B. Mobley, ActingSecreta1y 

,Lt; Melmda B. Peters, Administrator 
Administration 

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

Ms. Kristen Lewis 
Baltimore County Office of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Lewis: 

Date: tj -ti-I Z 

RE: Baltimore County 
Item No ~e/'3-De~3-S~ 
5fl(UA<J ~~~ VHt~ 
er~ r ~ ~~ ,-J, I k 6u.£ ,-t,{£6._s T ru.&°"'t 

'f#d1 t:/<1'!._3 /tl--1os1 q'-10?1 q4oq/ 44// 

$ 1 I \.J....(H'-~ wt ~ 1 t \l,LJ--... 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is 
not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available 
information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee 
approval of Item No. ~o,3--00S-3 - ~?M, 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter; please contact Richard Zeller at 
410-545-5598 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5598. Also, you may E-mail him at 
(rzeller@sha.state.md.us). 

SDF/raz 

Si~ ~ 

f Steven D. Foster, Chief 
Access Management Division 

My telephone number/toll-free numbe r is --------­
Mary land Relay Service/or Im p a ired Hea ring or Sp eech 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 

S treet Address: 707 North Ca lve rt Street • Ba ltimore, Maryland 21202 • Phone 4 10.545 .0300 • wwwroads.maryland .gov 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director 
Department of Permits, Approvals 
And Inspections 

FROM: Dennis A. Ke~~y, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans 
Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For September 24, 2012 

DATE: September 17, 2012 

Item Nos. 2013-0043, 0048,0049,0050,0051 ,0052,0053 0055,0057, 0058, 
0059 and 0060. 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject­
zoning items, and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN 
cc: File 
G:\DevPlanRev\ZAC -No Comments\ZAC-09242012-NO COMMENTS.doc 
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Zoning Commissioner 

Sui[c 405, County Courrs Building 
40 l Bosley Avenue 

Towson , Maryland 21204 

Baltimore County 

James r S111 i1h , Jr., Cow 11y Execl/111-'t' 
Lawrence £. Schmid, , Zoning Com111 issio11 cr 

Tel: 410-887-3868 • Fax: 410-887-3468 
November 12, 2003 

G . Scott Barhight, Esquire 
Jennifer Busse, Esquire 
Whiteford, Taylor & Preston 
210 W. Pennsylvania A venue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

RE: DEVELOPMENT PLAN HEARING and PETITION FOR VARIANCE 
S/S Liberty Road and SW IS Pikeswood Drive 
(Carriage Hills Townhouses) 
2nd Election District - 4th Council District 
Q-C Carriage Hills, LLC - Owner/Developer 
Case Nos. II-649 & 04-026-A 

Dear Mr. Barhight & Ms. Busse: 

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter. The 
development plan has been approved and the Petition for Variance granted, in accordance with the 
attached Order. 

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may fil e an 
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further 
information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development Management 
office at 887-3391. 

LES:bjs 

~~z::=· / -,: / 
ZpP?R'/ ?± .~~ 

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT 
Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

cc: Mr. James P. Quillen, Jr., Q-C Enterprises, Inc., 
110 Old Padonia Road, Suite LL, Hunt Valley, Md. 21030 

Mr. Steve Stannard, Bowman Consulting Group, 101 S. Street, SW, Leesburg, Va. 22085 
Messrs. Robert Eitel & Dan Bartolo, Bowman Consulting Group 

2530 Rivard, #200, Annapolis, Md. 21404 
Ryan Potter, Esquire, 218 N. Charles Street, #400, Baltimore, Md. 21201 
Jose' Anderson, Esquire, 9922 Tuscarora Road, 1, Randallstown, Md. 21133 
Rev. Andrew S. Mohl, 9533 Liberty Road, Randallstown, Md. 21133 
Mr. Larry Jackson, 8808 Meadow Heights Road, Randallstown, Md. 211 33 
Mr. Roz Roddy, 3036 Hemwood Road, Granite, Md. 21163 
Ms. Linda Dorsey Walker, 3010 Fairview Road, Woodlawn, Md. 21207 
Mr. & Mrs. Raymond Clapp, 3710 Bowers Avenue, Baltimore, Md. 21207 
Mr. & Mrs. Clarence Smith, 7210 Upper Mills Circle, Catonsville, Md. 21228 
Ms. Jane Mann, 2916 Offutt Road, Randallstown, Md. 21133 
Walt Smith, DPDM; DEPRM; DPW; OP; R&P; People's Counsel; Case File 

Visit the County's Website ar www.:baltimorecountyonline;info 



IN RE: DEVELOPMENT PLAN HEARING and * BEFORE THE 
PETITION FOR VARIAN CE 
SW/S Pikeswood Drive & Liberty Road * ZONTI\JG COMMISSIONER 
(Carriage Hills Townhouses) 
2nd Election District * OF BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 
4th Council District 

Q-C Carriage Hills, LLC 
Owner/Developer 

* Case Nos. II-649 & 04-026-A 

* 

HEARING OFFICER'S OPINION AND DEVELOPMENT PLAN ORDER 

This matter comes before this Heari..ng Officer/Zoning Commissioner for a combined 

public hearing, pursuant to Section 26-206.1 of the Baltimore County Code (B.C.C.). That Section 

permits an applicant to request development plan approval and zoning relief through a single 

public hearing. Pursuant to Title 26 thereof, the Owners/Developers, Q-C Carriage Hills, LLC 

request approval of a red-lined development plan for the proposed residential development of the 

subject property with 15 3 townhouse dwelling units. In addition, a series of variances are 

requested from the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) .and the Comprehensive 

Manual of Development Policies (C.M.D.P.) as set forth in the Petition for Variance filed in 

companion Case No. 04-026-A. Specifically, relief is requested from Section lBOl.2.C. l.c of the 

B. C .Z.R. and Part III, Section II, A. p .19 of the C.M.D .P. to permit: ,aD minimum setbacks from 

front building face to a public street right-of-way or property line of 15 feet in lieu of the required 

25 feet for proposed garage units on Lots 1-367 and 55-141; ~)-·mjnirnurn. setbacks from side 

building face to a public street right-of-way of 15 feet in lieu of the required 25 feet for Lots 55, 

66-67, 78-79, 90, 100, 107, 122, 135, 121 and 136; (c) mjnjmum setbacks from rear building face 

to a public street right-of-way of 30 feet in lieu of the required 45 feet for Lots 1-12, 55-78, 100-

106 and 13 6-141; ~a),minimum setbacks from any building face to a tract boundary line of 15 feet 

in lieu of the required 30 feet for Lots 73-78, 101-106, 136-141 and 13-36; (e) from Section 

301.1.A of the B.C.Z.R. to permit a mjnimum setback from the rear property line for decks or one­

story open porches of 10 feet in lieu of the requirement that any such deck or porch extend into the 

rear yard not more than 25% of the minimum required depth of the rear yard for Lots 1 through 

159; and(:£), from Part II, Section II, A, P.19 of the C.M.D.P. to permit minimum setbacks from 



•. 

rear building face to a public street right-of-way of 30 feet in lieu of the required 50 feet, with a 

laniisoape,;buffer'-6f O· feet for Lots 1-12, 55-78, 100-106, 136-141 and 89. The subject property 

consists of a gross areaof22.41 acres, more or less, split zoned O.R.2_and D.R.3.5, and is located 

on the south side of Liberty Road and the northwest side of Pi.keswood Drive in Randallstov.,n_ 

The proposed subdivision is more particularly described on the red-lined development plan 

submitted into evidence· and marked as Developer's Exhibits 7A & 7B, the Open Space Plan 

marked Developer' s Exhibit 7C, and the Variance Plan marked Developer's Exhibits 8A & 8B. 

This proposal has been reviewed in accordance with the development review 

regulations codified in Title 26 of the Baltimore County Code. The process described therein is 

initiated by the filing of a concept plan, which is a schematic representation of ,.the proposed 

development. The concept plan is submitted for review at a conference held by and between 

representatives of the Developer and the County at a Concept Plan Conference (CPC), which in 

this case was conducted on April 21, 2003. Thereafter, as required, a Community Input Meeting 

(CIM) is conducted during evening hours ~t a public facility in the vicinity of the proposed 

development. The CIM provides an opportunity for residents of the locale to review and offer 

comment on the proposal. The CIM for this project was held on June 2, 2002 at the Randallstown 

Elementary School. ·subsequently, a development plan is submitted for.review and comment at a 

conference held again between the Developer and County agency representatives. Often the 

development plan has been revised to incorporate changes suggested at the CPC and/or CIM. The 

Development Plan Conference (DPC) in this c~e was held on September 10, 2003. Follov,,1ing 

the DPC, a public hearing on the proposal is conducted before the Zoning Commissioner/Deputy 
, -

Zoning Commissioner. In this case, the Hearing Officer' s Hearing was held before me on 

October 2, 2003 and continued to October 22, 2003. Additionally, the record of the case was held 

open to permit the Developer to submit a revised pattern book, which provides details of the 

proposed design guidelines for this subdivision. The revised pattern book was submitted on 

November 12, 2003 (Developer's Exhibit 9) and pursuant to Section 26-206, this opinion follows. 

2 



The subject proposal relates to two non-contiguous parcels , which contain a combined 

gross area of approximately 22.41 acres, split zoned 0.R.2 and D.R.3.5. The largest tract 

(approximately 18 acres in area) is located adjacent to the south side of Liberty Road (Maryland 

Route 26) between Pikeswood Drive and Oak Road. The smaller parcel, which contains ~'3-3.~8 

acres in area, is located nearby, but is not contiguous with the other parcel. That tract is located 

on Chapman Road and is identified on the plan as Parcel 4. Development is proposed on the 

larger parcel, while '1h~·smaller parcel will be·used exclusively as a forest conservatien area. The 

Developer proposes 153 townhouse units as more particularly shown on the plan. There will be 

no direct access to the new lots from Liberty Road; rather, a new public road will be constructed 

along the western border of the property across from an existing County road reservation area. 

This new means of access was the subject of significant discussion between the County and the 

Developer to prevent additional curb cuts along Liberty Road, which is already highly congested. 

A new cross-shaped intersection through Liberty Road will abut the northwest side of the 

property, created by the new public road for this project and the County project across the street. 

On the east side, access to the site will be provided from existing Pikeswood Drive. Moreover, as 

more particularly shown on Developer' s Exhibit 7 A, internal public roads are proposed to provide 

additional access.· 

As noted above, the hearing was held over two days. On October 2, 2003, a number 

of individuals appeared. They included James P. Quillen, Jr., President of Q-C Enterprises, Inc., 

property owner/Developer; Steve Stannard, a Landscape Architect who prepared the development 

plan for this project; Robert Eitel, Professional Eil:,oineer; and G. Scott Barhight, Esquire and 

Jennifer Busse, Esquire, attorneys for the Developer. Numerous representatives of the various 

Baltimore County agencies who reviewed the plan attended the hearing, including the following 

individuals from the Department of Permits and Development Management (DPDM): Walt 

Smith, Project Manager; Bob Bowling, Development Plans Review; Don Stires, Land 

Acquisition; and, John Alexander, Zoning Review. Also appearing on behalf of the County were 

Mark Cunningham, Office of Planning (OP); R. Bruce Seeley, Department of Environmental 

3 



Protection and Resource Management (DEPR.i\!f); and Jan Cook, Department of Recreation and 

Parks (R&P). Several citizens from the surrounding locale appeared. They included Reverend 

Andrew S. Mohl, who appeared on behalf of the Holy Family Catholic Church, which is loca1ed 

west of the site on Liberty Road, and their attorney Ryan Potter, Esquire. Also appearing were a 

number of representatives of the Colonial Baptist Church, which is located east of the subject site . 

They were represented by Jose' Anderson, Esquire. Other interested persons from the community 

were Roz Roddy and Linda Dorsey Walker. 

Pursuant to Section 26-206 of the Baltimore County Code, which regulates the conduct 

at the Hearing Officer's Hearing, I am required to first identify any unresolved agency comments or 

issues. In this regard, a number of issues were identified on the first hearing day (October 2, 2003) 

which were unresolved. Baltimore County agency representatives identified some of these issues 

while others were identified by some of the neighbors. These included concerns over traffic, the 

proposed storm water management facility, fencing and access, etc. Toe matter then reconvened on 

October 22, 2003 and at that time, the parties reported that they had had an opportunity to meet and 

' 
negotiate regarding their differences. As a result of these negotiations, the Developer and the Ho! y 

Family Catholic Church entered into a written agreement (Developer' s Exhibit 6) which resolved 

the open issues between them. Another agreement was reached between the Colonial Baptist 

Church and the Developer. That agreement was memorialized in a letter dated October 1, 2003 

from the Colonial Baptist Church to Mr. Quillen, a copy of which was entered into evidence as 

Community Exhibit 1. Based upon these documents/agreements, the two churches indicated they 

support the amended plan and do not believe the proposal will adversely impact the neighborhood. 

Also, it is to be noted that the time between the two hearing days was utilized to address some of 

the outstanding concerns which were identified by County representatives at the initial hearing. 

The development plan has undergone a series of revisions as issues have been 

identified and resolved. The Developer now seeks approval of the redlined development plan 

marked as Developer's Exhibits 7A and 7B. Additionally, the ,,Beveloper .. submitted ,an .. o,pon 

. .space·pian ·{marked A..s -Geveloper's Exhibit 7C) clepicting ,fue ,proposecl-~ount -0foper1 ·space as. 

4 
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requ,ired- -by ··the ·-Local Open · Space Manua1; which is administered by the Department of 

Recreation and Parks. Additionally, the Developer submitted a plan to accompany the Petition 

for Variance, which was received and marked into evidence as Developer's Exhibits 8A and SB. 

It is apparent that the development review process codified in Title 26 of the 

Baltimore County Code has worked as intended when enacted by the Baltimore County Council. 

It has resulted in an ongoing dialogue between all parties, including the applicant, the neighbors 

and the representatives of Baltimore County to develop plan which satisfied all of their concerns. 

It is to be noted that the subject proposal is under the maximum permitted density. That is, 205 

residential units would be allowed based upon the zoning and acreage of the property, although 

only 153 are proposed. Additionaliy-, -elements 0f screening and--archi-tectural~de-sign-as 'snown in 

the -pattem-book~(Developer--'-s ,Exhibit .9) have resulted in an aesthetically pleasing development 

Additionally, changes were made to the storm water management layout and proposed road 

network to address certain concerns. Based upon all of the testimony and evidence presented, I 

shall approve the plan. I find that the plan is in compliance with all requirements contained in the 

development regulations in Title 26 and all applicable policies, rules and regulations adopted 

pursuant thereto. I will, however, insert certain conditions as more fully set forth below, pursuant 
-- -

to Section 26-206-. These conditions are added based on comments made at the hearing and are 

agreeable by all parties and will mitigate impacts on the surrounding locale and adjacent 

properties. 

Turning to the variance relief requested, testimony and evidence offered demonstrated 

that the subject property is unique, given its unusual shape and the environmental constraints 

associated therewith. Moreover, the property' s location immediately adjacent to Liberty Road 

&'1d the desire of all parties to limit access to this road was persuasive. Testimony was also 

received from Mr. Stannard who described the nee-traditional features of the proposed 

development, which also drives the need for variance relief. He indicated that the proposal called 

for smaller streets and a network of alleys to provide access to individual lots and as a result, 

houses will be located closer to the street. ']:t-"is -als0·-to -be,noted--that there i-s-more,.than .. sufficient 
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passive open spac;:e .than -is required. However, as a result of changes to the plan the exact amount 

of open space has not been finalized. The Developer agreed to recalculate this figure; however, 

Mr. Cook from the Department of Recreation and Parks and the Developer' s consultant all agreed 

that there is significantly more passive open space than required for this project. Additionally~ 

tae-~Beveloper.,has ··requested--a· waiver -of active. open. space·,requrrements. fn····this·,-regard;- the 

Beveloper-is ·, donat:ing., a· -sum of"" $200;000 to ,Baltimore Cmmty,,for improvements t o a '-nearby 

C 0unty .. park in-lieu -of ,.-promding-· the -required active 0open space~ The waiver request is highly 

supported by all of the neighbors who testified. Bms, ·therequested·waiver sh.all be-granted.. 

Pursuant to the zoning and development plan regulations of Baltimore County as 

contained within the B.C.Z.R. and Subtitle 26 of the Baltimore County Code, the development 

plan shall be approved consistent with the comments contained herein and the restrictions set 

forth hereinafter. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by this Zoning Commissioner/Hearing Officer for 

Baltimore County this ~y of November, 2003 that the red-lined development plan for the 

Carriage Hill Townhouses, identified herein as Developer1s Exhibits 7 A & 7B, be and is hereby 

APPROVE.D; ap.d, 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from the 

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) and the Comprehensive Manual of 

Development Policies (C.M.D.P.) as follows : From Section lBOl.2.C.l.c of the B.C.Z.R. and 

Part III, Section II, A. p.19 of the C.M.D.P. to permit: (a) minimum setbacks from front building 

face to a public street right-of-way or property line of 15 feet in lieu of the required 25 feet for 

proposed garage units on Lots 1-367 and 55-141; (b) minimum setbacks from side building face 

to a public street right-of-way of 15 feet in lieu of the required 25 feet for Lots 55, 66-67, 78-79, 

90, 100, 107, 122, 135, 121 and 136; (c) minimum setbacks from rear building face to a public 

street right-of-way of 30 feet in lieu of the required 45 feet for Lots 1-12, 55-78, 100-106 and 

136-141; (d) minimum setbacks from any building face to a tract boundai.--y line of 15 feet in lieu 

of the required 30 feet for Lots 73-78, 101-106, 136-141 and 13-36; (e) from Section 301.1.A of 
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the B .C.Z.R. to permit a minimum setback from the rear property line for decks or one-story open 

porches of 10 feet in lieu of the requirement that any such deck or porch extend into the rear yard 

not more than 25% of the minimum required depth of the rear yard for Lots 1 through 159; and 

(f), from Part II, Section II, A, P.19 of the C.M.D.P. to permit minimum setbacks from rear 

building face to a public street right-of-way of 3 0 feet in lieu of the required 50 feet, with a 

landscape buffer of O· feet for Lots 1-12, 55-78, 100-106, 136-141 and 89, in accordance with 

Developer' s Exhibits 8A and 8B, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following 

restrictions: 

"') The terms and conditions of the agreements reached with the Holy Family 
Catholic Church (Developer's Exhibit 6) and the Colonial Baptist Church 
(Community Exhibit 1) shall be adopted herein and made a part hereof. 

·- ~' ;r.b_e,.,.D~veloper...,·shall- suhnrit,.te-""E}EPRM ..... satisfactory evidence -that -no_,, 
floodplaiwexists-on ParcelA,,.,.wbich-,is the non-contiguous parcel that will 
becretained·-foF ·use·as0a,forest conservation area! 

3) DEPRM shall be given an opportunity to review the storm water 
management proposal prior to final signature on the development plan by 
the Project Manager. It is to be noted that the Project Manager does not 
have any review authority; however, that agency will be given a window 
of oppoc, tunity to further review the plan prior to signature. 

4) .Afry.-signage ·f.oF the -proposed £arriage~Hills,Townhouse,.Gommunity shall 
be-in accmdance-with,.that··depicted,in thep>attern book. 

5) The,,:@e:vek,per ~b:all·provide0·to,tne ..,.Bepartment ·of:Recreati0n and .P.arks 
th~r.ecomputed-amount of-passive-open-spaoe-,prior t0·-the recontplat. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that-a waiver:,ofactiv:e-.open~space,requirement-s-shall,lie 

.grant.ea, pursuant to the amended development plan comments submitted by the Department of 

Recreation and Parks dated September 9, 2003 and September 22, 2003. 

Any appeal of this decision must be taken in accordance with Section 26-209 o__yne 
/ ,' 

Baltimore County Code. /",/ _/~,.- / ., 

~4dt'')~;~~;~Pffe?/ . 

LES:bjs 

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT 
Zoning Commi~sioner/Hearing Officer 
for Baltimore County 



WHITEFORD, T AYLOR & PRESTON L.L.P. 
SF.VEN S AI NT PAUL STR EET 

HAI..TIMORE. MARYLAND 21202- 1626 

TELEPHONE 410 347 ,8700 

FAX 4 !0752-709'.'! 

~" Ct)I.UMB IA CO RPORATE CENT ER 

: tM :! ii LITTLE I' A TUXENT PAR.K WAY 

SI i i TE 49 5 

1· u1 .1 !MBI.'\, M ARYi.AND 2 1044-35:!R 

TELEP HON E 4 10 MK4-0700 

FAX ..\10 R84-Gi' t9 

.I f:NNIFER R. B USSF. 

DI RF.Cf NUM BER 

4 IO 832-2077 
Jbussc:!_J'jwtplaw com 

James P. Quillen, Jr. , President 
Quillen Development 
Suite 100 
7 W. Ridgel y Road 
Timonium, Marvland 21093 

J 

210 W EST PENNSYLVAN IA AVENUE 

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204-4515 

410 832-2000 
DlRECT FAX 41 0 339-4027 

www.wrplaw.com 

February 28, 2006 

Re: Carriage Hills 

1025 CONNEC'TIC'UTAVENUE. NW 

WAS HINGTON. DC 200Jt,->405 

TELEPHO NE 202 li59-"81)u 

FAX :!O::. .·n 1-0573 

11 5 ORONOCO STREET 

ALEXANDRIA. V IRGIN!.~ 22314 

TELEPHON E 703 8.\C,.574 '., 

FAX 70 ~ fU<, 35:iR 

Documents You Requested Regarding Agreements with Holy 
Family Catholic Church and Colonial Baptist Church 
Our File No. 100057/1 

Dear Jim: 

You sent me an e-mail asking for copies of the documents evidencing agreements 
between you and the Holy Fmnily Catholic Church and Colonial Baptist Church. To 
that end, enclosed please find the following: 

1. Copy of Zoning Commissioner's Opinion in Case 04-026-A & Il-649 dated 
November 12, 2003; 

2. Letter from the Zoning Commissioner dated November 20, 2003 noting a 
typographical error in the Order and Opinion; 

3. Letter dated November 25, 2003 to the Zoning Commissioner from WTP 
documenting another typographical error in the Order and Opinion; 

W4~ A copy of what w as accepted into evidence at the Zoning Hearihg as 
Developer 's Exhibit 6 - an Agreement dated October ??, 2003 between Q-C Enterprises 
and the Holy Family Catholic Church; 



James P. Quillen, Jr., President 
F~bruary 28, 2006 
Page 2 

S~ What was accepted as Community Exhibit 1 - a letter dated October 1, 
200?, from the Colonial Baptist Church to y ou; and 

Jj_. What was accepted as Developer1s Exhibit 5 - letter from WTP to Colonial 
Baptist Church dated October 15, 2003. 

Let me know whether you also need any copies of the drafted Stormwater 
Management Agreement and drafted Deed. Previously, you instructed me that you 
could not yet finalize your comments on the Stormwater Management Agreement and 
Deed until you retain an engineer who was able to straighten out errors made by CNA. 

I look forward to working with you in this matter. 

JRB:tdm 
Enclosures 
3561 74 
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Zoning Commissioner 

Sut[e 405, Coumy Courts Building 
40 l Bosley Avenue 

Towson, Maryland 21204 
.d: 410-887-3868 • Fax: 410-887-3468 

ltimore County 

James T Smith, Jr. , County Executive 
Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner 

November 20, 2003 

G. Scott Barhight, Esquire 
Jennifer Busse, Esquire 
Whiteford, Taylor & Preston 
210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

RE: DEVELOPMENT PLAJ\ HEARING and PETITION FOR VARIANCE 
S/S Liberty Road and S\\ IS Pikeswood Drive 
(Carriage Hills Townho,1ses) 
2nd Election District- 4th :ouncil District 
Q-C Carriage Hills, LLC - Owner/Developer 
Case Nos. II-649 & 04-0 '.6-A 

Dear Mr. Barhight & Ms. Busse 

It has been brought to m: attention that a typographical error appears on Page 3 of the Order 
issued in the above-captioned natter. Specifically, on Line 2 of the first paragraph, the split zoning 
of the property was erroneous!) noted as being D.R.2 and D.R.3.5. However, Page 2 of the Order 
correctly notes that the propert: is split zoned p.~2 __ ~!}d J?.R.3,5 Please change Page 3 of your 
copy of the Order accordingly. 1 hank you for your consideration.in this matter. 

LES:bjs 

Very truly yours, / 

~~~r 
LA WREN CE E. SCHMIDT 
Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

cc: Mr. James P. Quillen, Jr., ~-C Enterprises, Inc., 
110 Old Padonia Road, :uite LL, Hunt Valley, Md. 21030 

Mr. Steve Stannard, Bowr 1an Consulting Group, 101 S. Street, SW, Leesburg, Va. 22085 
Messrs. Robert Eitel & D, n Bartolo, Bowman Consulting Group 

2530 Rivard, #200, Ann Lpolis, Md. 21404 
Ryan Potter, Esquire, 218 \f . Charles Street, #400, Baltimore, Md. 21201 
Jose' Anderson, Esquire, ~ 922 Tuscarora Road, 1, Randallstown, Md. 2113 3 
Rev. Andrew S. Mohl, 95: 3 Liberty Road, Randallstown, Md. 21133 
Mr. Larry Jackson, 8808 ~ [eadow Heights Road, Randallstown, Md. 21133 
Mr. Roz Roddy, 3036 Her 1wood Road, Granite, Md. 21163 
Ms. Linda Dorsey Walker 3010 Fairview Road, Woodlawn, Md. 21207 
Mr. & Mrs. Raymond Cla1 p, 3710 Bowers Avenue, Baltimore, Md. 21207 
Mr. & Mrs. Clarence Smit 1, 7210 Upper Mills Circle, Catonsville, Md. 21228 
Ms. Jane Mann, 2916 Offi tt Road, Randallstown, Md. 21133 
Walt Smith, DPDM; DEPl M; PPW; OP; R&P; People's Counsel; Case File 

Visit the Count -'s Website at www.balcimorecotIDtyonline.info 



SEVEN SAINT PAUL STRE ET 

1¥-LTI,\IO RE, MARYL-\ND 21202-1 626 

TELEPH O NE 410 ~ 7-8700 

fA.X 4 10 752-7092 

20 COLUMllLA CORPORA.TE CEl'ITER 

10420 LITTLE PATUXENT PARXWAY 

CO LUMlllA. MARYLAND 21044-3528 

T ELEPH O N E -110 88+0700 

FAX 410 K84-0719 

JENNIFER R. BUSSE 

DIRECT NUMBER 

410 832-2077 
jbu.sx@wtptaw.com 

w 'FORD, TAYLOR & PRESTON 
L.L.P. 

210 WESTPENNSYLVANIAAVENUE 

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204-4515 

410 832-2000 
FAX 410 832-2015 

www.wtplaw.com 

November 25, 2003 

The Honorable Lawrence E. Sehl :ridt 
Zorung Commissioner for Baltin ore County 
401 Bosley A venue, 4th Floor 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Re: Carriage l Eilis 
Zoning C se No. 04-026-A; PDM No. II-649 

Dear Mr. Schmidt: 

!025 CONNECTIClIT A VENUE. NW 

WASHINGTON. D.C. 20036-'.H05 

TELEPHON E 202 659-6800 

FAX 202 331-0573 

13 17 KING STREET 

ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 223 1-1-2928 

TELEPHONE 703 836-5742 

FAX 703 836-0265 

Please accept this letter a confirmation that you have acknowledged the typographical 
error within the Opinion and Or ler for the above-referenced case which notes that zoning relief 
for the front set-backs relates to: .ots 1-36 and 55-141, not Lots 1-367 and 55-141. Per your 
instruction, I have made a notati m on my copy of the Opinion and Order correcting this 
typographical error, and you ha' e explained that you made the same notation on the official file 
copy of this Opinion and Order. By copy of this letter, I am informing both the neighboring 
property owners, namely, the Cc lonel Baptist 01Urch and Holy Family Catholic Church. 

Thank you for your atten fon to this matter. Please do not hesitate to contact me with 
any questions or concerns. 

JRB:sll 
cc: RyanJ. Potter, Esquire 

Professor Jose F. Anders< n 
Ms. Linda Dorsey-Walke· 
Ms. Emily Wolfson 
Q-C Enterprises, Inc. 
G. Scott Barhight, Esquir, 

293653 

Sincerely, 



DA "'\,'l]) K. GILDE A 

D . D U SKY HOLMAN 

SEBASTIAN. A. CROSS 

CHARLES B . MAREK. ID 

jA$0N T . VETTORI 

GILDEA & SCHMIDT, LL 

600 WASHINGTON A VEl:>."'UE 

SUITE200 

TOWSON. MA.RYLA....-...."'D 21204 
TELEPHOJ','E 410·821.·0070 

FACSIMILE 410.S21-007l. 

www.gildeallc.com 

April 2, 2009 
· , F{f=Ct:IVEb 
Moms & Ritchie Associate"' g . . ... , inc 

Mf. Dan Whitefiurst 
Land Development Manager 
Clark Turner Companies 
4685 Millennium Drive 
Belcamp 1\1D 21017 

Re: Clark Turner Companies/ Carriage Hills 
Case No. 2009-111-A 

Dear Mr. v\Thitehurst: 

APR 03 2009 

Enclosed please find the decision handed down in the above referenced case from 
Baltimore.County.Zoning Commissioner. William . .J.,,W.isem~ Tiu.s .. .decision . .approved our 
Petition for Variance. 

The appeal-period·for-which an~appeal·can·fre·filed·orrth:i:s·matterbegan-on March 27, 
2009, and will run for thirty (30) days. We will monitor this appeal period and inform you if 
any appeal is filed in opposition. Should you have any questions, comments or concerns, 
please feel free to contact me. As always, I am 

LES:kmb 
Enclosure 
CC: Clark Turner, Clark Turner Companies 

Lawrence E. Schmidt 

Matthew Bishop, Morris & Ritchie Associates, Inc 
Sebastian A. Cross, Esquire 



IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE 
S/Side Liberty Road, 659' NW c/line of 
Pikeswood Road 
(Carriage Hills Townhouses) 
2nd Election District . 
4th Council District 

Clark Turner Companies 
Petitioner 

* * * * * 

* BEFORE THE 

* ZONING COMMISSIONER 

* OF 

* BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

* Case No. 2009-0111-A 

* * * * * 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for 

Variance filed by Clark Turner Companies, legal owner of the subject property, by and through its 

attorney, Sebastian A. Cross, Esquire with Gildea & Schmidt, LLC. Petitioner requests variance 

relief from Sections 400.1, 400.3 and 450.4.I.2 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations 

(B.C.Z.R.) to permit an accessory building to be located in either a front and/or side yard, rather 

than the permitted rear yard and to be located not in the third of the lot farthest removed from any 

street for a comer lot; to allow an accessory structure to have a height of 3 8 feet in lieu of the 

maximum permitted 15 feet, and to allow a sign height of 19 feet in lieu of 6 feet and a maximum 

square footage of 50 feet per side (face) in lieu of 25 feet for a community sign. The subject 

property and requested relief are more particularly described on the site plan submitted, which was 

accepted into evidence and marked as Petitioner's Exhibit 1. 

Appearing at the hearing in support of the request were Fred Sheckells, on behalf of 

· Clark Twner Companies, legal owner, and Jim Hermann, ,Registered Landscape Architect, with 

Morris and Ritchie Associates, Inc. (MRA), the consultants who prepared the site plan. The 

Petitioner was represented by Lawrence E. Schmidt, Esquire with Gildea & Schmidt, LLC. There 

were no Protestants or other interested persons present. 

The undersigned Zoning Commissioner is familiar with the subject property by virtue 

of several prior cases. Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property under 



consideration is an 18-acre parcel known as Carriage Hills and located on the southwest side of 

Liberty Road near its intersection with Pikeswood Drive in the Randallstown. The property is 

zoned OR-2 and is presently unimproved and vacant. As will be discussed below, it is irregularly 

shaped and features a series of site constraints. These include an existing utility line/easement 

which traverses the property to accommodate a natural gas line. Additionally, there is an existing 

right-of-way that enters the property from Liberty Road to the north. At one time, this right-of-way 

was-~t0 ,be ·used···t0-acc0mmodate·the· construction of Metropolitan Boulevard, however, that·road 

was never built. 

The surrounding community is predominantly residential in character, however there 

are several institutional uses nearby. Specifically, immediately abutting the property on the east 

side is the Holy Family Catholic Church and School. Immediately to the west of the Carriage Hills 

property is the Colonial Baptist Church. To the south (rear) of the site is a large apartment complex 

(800+ units) known as the Carriage Hill Apartments. Immediately across the street from the 

subject property are several business/commercial uses. Liberty Road (MD Route 26) is a major 

thoroughfare, which runs in an east to west direction in front of the subject property from 

Baltimore City through Baltimore County and into Carroll County. Near Baltimore City, the 

Liberty Road corridor is commercial; however, it becomes more residential in nature at this 

location in Baltimore County. 

The history of the proposed development of this property is significant. At one time, 

the subject property was owned by Q-C Carriage Hills LLC (hereinafter "Q-C"). This developer 

proposed the site for a townhouse development and its plans were processed pursuant- to -the 

County's development review regulations as contained in Article 32 of the Baltimore County Code 

(B.C.C.). Q-C's proposed development was the subject of the major subdivision development 

review processes and was reviewed by the designated reviewing agencies of Baltimore County. 

Ultimately, pursuant to that process, the, matter came in for a public hearing before the County's 

Hearing Officer/Zoning Commissioner. At that public hearing, Q-C requested approval of its 

Development Plan, as well as a series of zoning variances which were necessary to accommodate 
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the proposed layout of the development. By Order of this Commission in Case Nos. Il;.649 and 04-

026-A, dated November 12, 2003, the Development Plan was approved and the variances granted. 

Certain restrictions were also incorporated into that decision. There was no appeal of that decision 

and it became final. 

Subsequently, Q-C apparently suffered financial setbacks and ultimately filed for 

bankruptcy. Testimony offered at the instant hearing was that the Turner Companies acquired the 

site .. through pro.ceedings in the. United Btates Bankruptcy Court.--Turner .then retained MRA to 

review the previously approved Development Plan and determine if the residential development as 

shown thereon was feasible. The Development Plan approved by the Hearing Officer/Zoning 

Commissioner, although subject to review by Baltimore County, is not a final plan. Rather, it is 

schematic in nature. Under law, the plan is further refined and additional details are added. A 

Final Development 'Plan '(FDP) is then submitted to the County and later a plat is recorded in the 

Land Records of Baltimore County. Q-C never submitted a FDP nor recorded a plat. Thus, MRA 

was retained by Clark Turner Companies to ascertain whether the approved plan could proceed to 

FDP and ultimately record plat under current requirements and market conditions. 

MRA reviewed the plan and determined that the same was viable. However, a series of 

changes were necessary to accommodate the changes in the market since 2003, as well as to ensure 

compliance with the County's evolving regulations as they relate to development. MRA prepared a 

revised plan which divided the proposed development into two (2) sections; shown as Phase I and 

Phase II. The development in Phase l will remain as proposed under the original approved Q-C 

Plan. The development in the area shown as Phase II required certain Yfiliances .and.special hearing 

approval. Those petitions ( variance and special hearing) were considered by this Commissioner in 

Case No. 08-252-SPHA. By my written Opinion and Order dated March 18, 2008, the variances 

and special hearing approval was granted to enable the development of this site as proposed in the 

revised Development Plan. That Opinion not appealed is now final. Additionally, an FDP and plat 

have been filed and recorded as required. 
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The matter now returns to the undersigned for an additional variance in the instant case. 

This variance request relates entirely to a proposed "amenity'' identification sign which is to be 

constructed on a portion of the property immediately adjacent to Liberty Road and therefore does 

not directly change the plan in any significant aspect. It was indicated at the hearing that Clark 

Turner Companies builds a quality home product and enjoys a favorable reputation for their home 

building throughout the Baltimore Metropolitan area One signature of a Clark Turner 

development is the entrance signage. In this case, a monument type sign is proposed as more 

particularly shown on the site plan (Petitioner's Exhibit 1). The proposed signage contains a stone 

base and arch, as well as a roof and copula type structure. The name of the development, 

"Carriage Hills" is displayed within the signage. 

Three (3) separate variances are required in order to approve this monument sign package. 

First, the sign will be located on a comer lot within the property which will ultimately be owned by · 

the homeowners . .association. This lot immediately ,abuts Liberty Road and an access road---(P.eace . 

Chance Drive) to be constructed leading into the interior of the site. Pursuant to B.C.Z.R. Section 

400 .1, an accessory structure must be located in the third of the lot farthest removed from the 

intersection. Obviously this requirement is not practical in this instance. The purpose of the sign; to 

direct visitors into the site and identify the residential subdivision, can be accommodated only if 

the sign is visible from Liberty Road. Thus, the sign will be located immediately adjacent to the 

intersection. It will not be located within the right-of-way nor cause any detrimental impact or 

interference with vehicular or pedestrian traffic. However variance relief is required so the sign is 

visible for traffic traveling in both directions on Liberty Road. If situated on that portion of the lot 

as required, it would not be functional. 



The second variance requested is to accommodate the height of the accessory structure. As 

noted above, the sign is a monument type structure which reaches the height of approximately 38 

feet. This height is required for identification purposes and so the sign is visible to traffic 

approaching on this major thoroughfare. It is an attractively designed structure which is consistent 

with the architectural theme of the development. As with other Clark Turner developments, it will 

also serve as an appropriate gateway to the community. Moreover, given the character of Liberty 

Road at this location and the character of the neighborhood, it is compatible with the locaie . 

... Finally, variance relief is requested from B.C.Z.R. Section 450.4.I.2 to allow a sign height 

of 19 feet and square footage of 50 feet per face. The height requirement in this regard relates to 

the actual area of the lettering and location of the face of the sign within the structure. 

At the public hearing, the Petitioners submitted a series of exhibits in support of the 

variances requested. These include a series of photographs of the site and locale. These 

photographs were persuasive that the proposed sign and its location and size are appropriate. As 

noted above, Liberty Road is a major corridor which contains four (4) lanes of traffic (two east and 

two west). Additionally, given the mixed uses in the vicinity, there is significant signage in the 

area; and the design and size is appropriate. Given the residential character of the project, the sign 

is designed and is compatible with the residential project proposed and the neighborhood. Finally, 

. it is to be noted that there were no Protestants present and no adverse Zoning Advisory Committee 

(ZAC) comments were ·submitted. Turner has consulted with its neighbors regarding ·the projecf 

and a pattern book was reviewed and approved by the Office of Planning. That agency supports the 

Petitioner' s request. 

Based upon the testimony and evidence presented, I am persuaded to grant the petition for 

variance. The proposed redevelopment project as a whole is appropriate for the vicinity and will 
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. .. 

upgrade the community. The particular structure/signage proposed in this case is also appropriate 

for the size of the community, and I find that the Petitioner meets the requirements of B.C.Z.R. 

Section 307 and that relief should be granted. I find that there are . unique circumstances and 

characteristics associated with this property that justify the variances requested. I also find that a 

denial of the variances would cause practical difficulty; to wit, that visibility to the development 

would be compromised and unduly limited. Finally, I find that the proposal is consistent with the 

spirit and intent of the B.C.Z.R. and that the proposal will not detrimentally impact the 

neighborhood. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this Petition 

held, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief requested shall be granted. 

THERE,RE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County this 

),. 1 day of March 2009 th~t the Petition for Variance seeking relief from .Sections 

400.1, 400.3 .and 450.4.I.2 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to -permit an 

accessory building to be located in either a front and/or side yard, rather than the permitted rear 

yard and to be located not in the third of the lot farthest removed from any street for a comer lot; to 

allow an accessory structure to have a height of 3 8 feet in lieu of the maximum permitted 15 feet, 

and to allow a sign height of 19 feet in lieu of 6 feet and a maximum square footage of 50 feet per 

side (face) in lieu of 25 feet for a community sign, in accordance with Petitioner's Exhibit I, be 

and is hereby GRANTED. 

Any appeal of this Order shall be made within thirty (30) days 

WJW:dlw 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
County Ex.ecurive 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III 

Lawrence E. Schmidt, Esquire 
Gildea & Schmidt, LLC 
600 Washington Avenue, Ste. 200 
Towson, MD 21204 

March 18, 2008 

RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING AND VARIANCE 

Zoning Commissioner 

SW/S Liberty Road (MD 26), 28' NW of c/Iine of Pikeswood Drive (a Private Road) 
(Carriage Hills Townhouses) 
2"d Election District - 4th Council District 
Clark Turner Companies - Petitioner 
Case No. 08-252-SPHA 

Dear Mr. Schmidt: 

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered_ in the above-captioned matter. The Petitions for 
Special Hearing and Variance have been granted with restrictions, in accordance with the attached Order. 

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an appeal to the County 
Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further information on filing an appeal, 
please contact the Department of Permits and Development Management office at 887-3391.A · 

Very tru ours, 

WJW:dlw 
Enclosure 

c: Daniel Whitehurst, Land Development Manager, Clark Turner Companies, 
4685 Millenium Drive, Belcamp, MD 21017 

Jim Hermann, 1895 Eden Mill Road, Pylesville, MD 21132 
Matt Bishop, Morris Ritchie & Associates, Inc., 1220-C East Joppa Road, 

Towson,MD 21286 
Rachel Stafford, Esquire, 1401 Bank of America Center, 100 South Charles Street, 

Baltimore, MD 21201 
Ryan J. Potter, Esquire, Gallagher, Evelius & Jones, LLP, 218 North Charles Street, 

Suite 400, Baltimore, MD 21201 
David R. Owens, Project Manager, Division of Facilities and Real Estate, 

Archdiocese of Baltimore, 320 Cathedral Street, Baltimore, MD 21201 
People's Counsel; Office of Planning; File 

County Courts Building i 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 I Towson, Maryland 21204 ! Pho11e 410-887-3868 I Fax.410-887-3468 
www.balfllllorecmmtyonline.info 



IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING * 
AND VARIAN CE 
SW/S Liberty Road (MD 26), 28' NW of * 
c/line of Pikeswood Drive (a Private Road) 
(Carriage Hills Townhouses) 
2nd Election District 
4th Council District 

Clark Turner Companies 
Petitioner 

* * * * * 

* 

* 

* 

BEFORE THE 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 

OF 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 

Case No. 08-252-SPHA 

* * * * 
FINDINGS OF FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of Petitions for 

Special Hearing and Variance (including a request for Modification of Standards) filed by Clark 

Turner Companies (Turner), the owner of the subject property, by and through its attorney 

Lawrence E. Schmidt, Esquire. The Petitioner reque6is a special hearing to confim1 that the 

zoning relief granted by the Hearing Officer/Zoning Commissioner in Case Nos. II-649 and 04-

026-A remains valid under the revised plan which proposes the residential development of the 

property. A series of variances are requested from the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations 

(B.C.Z.R.) and the Comprehensive Manual of Development Policies (C.M.D.P.) as set forth in 

the Petition for Variance. Specifically, relief is requested from Section 1B01.2C.l.c 1 (Group 

House Chart) of the B.C.Z.R. and the C.M.D.P. Residential Standards page 27 to permit: (a) a 

minimum setback of 151 from a front building face to a public street right-of-way or property line 

for garage units, in lieu of the required 25', for Lots 1-32, 53-54, and 79-145; (b) a minimum 

setback of 15' from any building face to a tract boundary, in lieu of the required 30', for Lots 89-

94 and 122-129; (c) a minimum setback of 15' from side building face to public street right-of-

way, in lieu of the required 25', for Lots 7, 14, 52, 53, 95 , 105-106, 121 , 129, 130, and 145; (d) a 

I As filed, the Petition for Variance erroneously referenced Section lBOl.C.lc of the regulations which was 
amended at the outset of the hearing by Mr. Schmidt. 



minimum setback of 30' from a rear building face to a public street right-of-way, in lieu of the 

required 45', for Lots 1-14, 89-94, and 122-129; (e) from Section 301.1.A of the B.C.Z.R. to 

permit a minimum setback of 10' from the ·rear property line for a deck or one-story open porch, 

in lieu of the requirement that any such deck or porch extend into the rear yard not more than 

25% of the minimum required depth of the rear, for Lots 1-54 and 79-159; (f) from Sections 

504.2 and 1B01.2C.1.c - Chart and C.M.D.P. Residential Standards pages 27 and 30 to permit a 

modification to allow a minimum setback of 20' from side building face to side building face, in 

lieu of the required 25', for Lots 20-21 , 26-27, 38-39, 45-46, 82-83, 99-100, 110-111 , 116-117, 

134-135, 140-141, 150-151 , 154-155; (g) from B.C.Z.R. Section 504.2 and C.M.D.P. Residential 

Standards page 27 for a variance to allow a minimum rear landscape strip of O' in lieu of the 

required 20' and a rear building setback of 30' in lieu of the required 50', for Lots 1-14, 89-94, 

and 122-129; and finally (h) from B.C.Z.R. Section 504.2 and the C.M.D.P. Residential 

Standards pages 28 and 30 for a variance to allow a maximum of 8 units in a row, in lieu of the 

permitted six. The above approvals sought under items F and H are considered requests for a 

"modification of standards" of the C.M.D.P. The subject property and requested relief are more 

particularly described on the redlined site plan submitted which was accepted into evidence and 

marked as Petitioner' s Exhibit 1. 

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the requests were Daniel 

Whitehurst, Land Development Manager of the Clark Turner Companies, the property owner, 

Matt Bishop, and Jim Hermann, a Registered Landscape Architect with Morris Ritchie & 

Associates, Inc. (MR.A), the engineering firm that prepared the site plan for this property. The 

Petitioner was represented by Lawrence E. Schmidt, Esquire of Gildea & Schmidt, LLC. 

Appearing as an interested person was Rachael E. Stafford, Esquire, an attorney representing the 
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Colonial Baptist Church, which owns and occupies an adjacent property immediately to the west 

of the subject site. An inquiry was also received regarding this matter from Ryan Potter, Esquire, 

an attorney representing the Holy Family Catholic Church, which abuts the subject site to the 

east. However, Mr. Potter, following his review of the case file and accompanying Zoning 

Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments, did not appear at the hearing. There were no Protestants 

or other interested persons present. 

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property under consideration is 

an 18-acre parcel known as Carriage Hills and located on the southwest side of Liberty Road 

near its intersection with Pikeswood Drive in the Randallstown community of northwestern 

Baltimore County. The property is zoned OR-2 and is presently unimproved and vacant As will 

be discussed below, it is irregularly shaped and features a series of site constraints. These include 

an existing utility line/easement which traverses the property to accommodate a natural gas line. 

Additionally, there is an existing right-of-way that enters the property from Liberty Road to the 

north. At one time, this right-of-way was to be used to accommodate the construction of 

Metropolitan Boulevard. However, that road was never built. 

The property is located within a predominantly residential neighborhood, which also 

contains institutional uses. As noted above, immediately abutting the property on the east side is 

the Holy Family .Catholic Church and School. Immediately to the west of the Carriage Hills 

property is the Colonial Baptist Church. To the south (rear) of the site is a large apartment 

complex (800+ units) known as the Carriage Hill Apartments. Immediately across the street 

from the subject property are several business/commercial uses. Liberty Road (MD Route 26) is 

a major through way which runs in an east to west direction in front of the instant property from 

Baltimore City through Baltimore County and into Carroll County. Near Baltimore City, the 
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Liberty Road corridor is commercial; however, it becomes more residential in nature at this 

location. 

The history of the proposed development of this property is significant. At one time, the 

subject property was owned by Q-C Carriage Hills LLC (Q-C). This developer proposed the site 

for a townhouse development. Pursuant to Baltimore County's development review regulations 

as contained in Article 32 of the Baltimore County Code (B.C.C.), Q-C's proposed development 

was the subject of the major subdivision development review processes and was reviewed by the 

designated reviewing agencies of Baltimore Cou..11ty. Ultimately, pursuant to that process, the 

matter came in for a public hearing before the Hearing Officer/Zoning Commissioner of 

Baltimore County. At that public hearing, Q-C requested approval of its development plan, as 

well as a series of zoning variances which were necessary to accommodate the proposed layout 

of the development. By Order of the Hearing Officer/Zoning Commissioner in Case Nos. II-649 

and 04-026-A, dated November 12, 2003, the development plan was approved and the variances 

granted (See Petitioner's Exhibit 4). Certain restrictions were also incorporated into that 

decision. There was no appeal of that decision and it became final. 

Subsequently, Q-C apparently suffered financial setbacks and ultimately filed for 

bankruptcy. Testimony offered during the matter at issue was that Turner acquired the site 

through proceedings in the United States Bankruptcy Court. Turner then retained MRA to 

review the previously approved development plan (Petitioner's Exhibit 2) and determine if the 

residential development as shown thereon was feasible. The development plan approved by the 

Hearing Officer/Zoning Commissioner, although subject to review by Baltimore County, is not a 

final plan. Rather it is schematic in nature. Under law, the plan is further refined and additional 

details are added. After a development plan is approved by the Hearing Officer, a final 
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development plan (FDP) is submitted to Baltimore County and later a plat is recorded in the 

Land Records of the County. Q-C never obtained or received approval of a FDP or record plat. 

Thus, MRA was retained by Turner to ascertain whether the approved plan could proceed to FDP 

and ultimately record plat under current requirements and market conditions. 

MRA reviewed the plan and determined that the same was generally viable. However, a 

series of changes were necessary to accommodate the changes in the market since 2003, as well 

as to ensure compliance with the County's evolving regulations as they relate to development. 

MRA prepared a new plan (Petitioner' s Exhibit 1). That plan divides the proposed development 

into two sections shown as Phase I and Phase II. The development in Phase I will remain as 

proposed under the original approved Q-C Plan. The development in the area shown as Phase II 

contains modest changes which necessitate the instant zoning requests. 

Turning to that relief, the Petition for Special Hearing is filed to confirm that the previous 

zoning variances and relief granted in the prior case are still valid. Unlike relief granted under a 

petition for special exception (B.C.Z.R. Section 502.3), the law is well settled that variances run 

with the land and do not have an expiration or lapse date. The Petitioner requests confirmation 

that the approvals granted in the prior Order are valid. It is to be noted that I previously 

confirmed, by letter of April 6, 2007, that the development plan remains valid and it is clear that 

the variance reliefhas not lapsed. Thus, I easiiy find that t..he Petition for Special Hearing shouid 

be granted. 

Turning next to the Petition for Variance, a series of variances are requested. These 

variances are largely identical to the variances that were previously granted (See Case Nos. II-

649 & 04-026-A), however, due to the revised layout, many of the lot numbers for which 

variance relief was granted in the prior case have been changed. As already discussed when 
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comparing the Q-C plan to the current plan, the layout of the community in the Phase II area has 

changed. The variances requested in the instant case reflect the new lot numbers and 

reconfigured layout. 

There are, however, two new requests under the Petition for Variance, which were not 

part of the original Q-C approval. Specifically, two modifications of standards are sought. 

Pursuant to B.C.Z.R. Section 504 and the C.M.D.P ., certain requirements for residential 

development may be "modified" through a petition for variance. Under the prior scheme, 153 

townhouse units were proposed. This is well within the permitted density of 185 units which is 

based upon the site acreage and zoning. Moreover, there were agreements made with adjacent 

property owners by Q-C restricting the total number of units not to exceed 159. Certain 

provisions in those agreements were referenced in the prior decision. Based upon current market 

conditions, Turner proposes that each individual unit will be narrower than originally anticipated 

(20 feet rather than 22 feet) . In part, due to this modest reduction in individual widths which by 

these means keep blocks of units consistent with the original proposal, additional units can be 

added so that the overall development now proposes 159 units, rather than 153 approved in the 

original Order. To emphasize, this number remains within the permissible density and the 

maximum number of units agreed to under Q-C' s agreements with the neighbors. These 

agreements were introduced as Petitioner's Exhibits 5 and 6. 

Under "Item H" of the Variance request, a modification of standards is requested to 

approve this new layout and to allow 8 attached units in a single block, in lieu of the maximum 

permitted 6 units. This layout is consistent with the scheme of the overall development and is an 

appropriate residential layout in this neighborhood. 
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The second new request relates to a modification of standards to allow a minimum 

setback of 20 feet from side building face to side building face, in lieu of the required 25 feet. 

This modification is also sought based upon the revised layout and likewise is appropriate. 

Counsel for the Petitioner presented a series of documents and exhibits in support of the 

Petition for Variance. These are included in the record of the case and incorporated herein. 

Additionally, substantial testimony was offered by Mr. Hermann, the Registered Landscape 

Architect who prepared the plan. He discussed each of the variances in detail and produced an 

exhibit which showed each of the variances requested. This exhibit (Petitioner' s 7) depicted 

(through color coding) each of the individual units which were the subject of by each specific 

request. 

Mr. Hermann further opined that this property is unique given its size, irregular shape and 

site constraints. He also opined that the zoning classification~ as well as the existing easements 

and utilities, made the property unique from a zoning perspective. He also observed that several 

of the variances were internal to the property. 

Mr. Hermann also concluded that the Petitioner would suffer a practical difficulty if relief 

was not granted. In this regard, he noted that the relief was consistent (nearly identical) with the 

prior relief and that a denial of the relief would not permit a reasonable use of the subject 

property for an expressly permitted purpose. Obviously, given the character of the neighborhood. 

and the zoning classification, a high density residential development is appropriate for this site. 

Clearly, tltls townhouse development is less "dense" then the adjacent apartment complex a.11d 

fits this area of the County. Finally, he indicated that a grant of the relief would be consistent 

with the spirit and intent of the regulations and would not adversely impact adjacent properties. 
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To emphasize, many of the variances are internal and do not relate to tract boundaries or impact 

adjacent properties. 

A ZAC comment was received from the Office of Planning that generally supports the 

request and offers certain recommendations. Most of these recommendations will be adopted 

herein and are agreeable to the developer. However, the Office of Planning did make one 

recommendation which I will decline to adopt. Specifically, Planning asks that there be a third 

point of access into the property from Pikeswood Drive. It is noted that the plan shows three (3) 

means of access to the subdivision, one from Liberty Road and two (2) from Pikeswood Drive. 

In my judgment, a third point of access from that road (fourth overall) is unnecessary. 

Moreover, the Office of Planning proposes that it be introduced at a point where the road is 

curved, which may create sight distance issues. Finally, this is a private, not a public road. For 

all of these reasons, I decline to adopt that recommendation. I will adopt the balance of the 

Office of Planning' s written comments. 

As noted above, counsel for the Colonial Baptist Church attended the hearing. She did 

not appear in opposition to the request. However, counsel for both parties advised that Turner 

has agreed to convey a 1.3-acre adjacent parcel (shown as Parcel 399 on Tax Map No. 76) to the 

Church. Ultimately, that parcel will be utilized by the Church for parking and other uses 

consistent with the Church operation. The Church had anticipated the conveyance would occur 

previously when Q-C owned the property. Turner has agreed that the conveyance occurs at the 

time of the recordation of the record plat for Phase II of the project. This timing is to promote 

the processing of the plan through County reviewing agencies. At the request of the parties, I 

shall incorporate this as a condition. 
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Finally, it is to be noted that certain written agreements between Q-C and the neighboring 

churches were referenced in the prior decision. Certainly, the spirit of their agreements 

(maximum number of units at 159, the proposed method of access, etc.) remains applicable to the 

current plan. However, in view of the revised layout and under current County review, some of 

the specific agreements need to be adjusted to coincide with the current plan. In my judgment, 

the current plan is consistent with the spirit and intent (and in many cases the express letter) of 

their prior agreements. I shall thus approve this amended site pian as it supersedes the prior 

approved plan. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on these 

Petitions held, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief requested shall be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, this 

( g' C day of March 2008, that the Petition for Special Hearing to confirm the zoning 

relief granted by the Hearing Officer/Zoning Commissioner in Case Nos. II-649 and 04-026-A 

remains valid. under the current revised plan, be and is hereby GRANTED; and 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from the 

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) and the Comprehensive Manual of 

Development Policies (C.M.D.P.) as follows : From Section 1B01.2C.1.c of the B.C.Z.R. and the 

C.M.D.P. Residential Standards page 27 to permit: (a) a minimum setback of i5' from a front 

building face to a public street right-of-way or property line for garage units, in lieu of the 

required 25', for Lots 1-32, 53-54, and 79-145; (b) a minimum setback of 15' from any building 

face to a tract boundary, in lieu of the required 30', for Lots 89-94 and 122-129; (c) a minimum 

setback of 15' from side building face to public street right-of-way, in lieu of the required 25', for 

Lots 7, 14, 52, 53, 95, 105-106, 121 , 129, 130, and 145; (d) a minim1m1 setback of 30' from a 
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rear building face to a public street right-of-way, in lieu of~e required 45', for Lots 1-14, 89-94, 

and 122-129; (e) from Section 301.1.A of the B.C.Z.R. to permit a minimum setback of 10' from 

the rear property line for a deck or one-story open porch, in lieu of the requirement that any such 

deck or porch e:;..'tend into the rear yard not more than 25% of the minimum required depth of the 

rear, for Lots 1-54 and 79-159; (f) from Sections 504.2 and 1B01.2C.l.c - Chart and C.M.D.P. 

Residential Standards pages 27 and 30 to permit a modification to allow a minimum setback of 

20' from side building face to side building face, in lieu of the required 25', for Lots 20-21 , 26-

27, 38-39, 45-46, 82-83, 99-100, 110-111 , li6-117, 134-135, 140-141 , 150-151 , 154-155; (g) 

from B.C.Z.R. Section 504.2 and C.M.D.P. Residential Standards page 27 for a variance to allow 

a minimum rear landscape strip of O' in lieu of the required 20' and a rear building setback of 30' 

in lieu of the required 50', for Lots 1-14, 89-94, and 122-129, and finally (h) from B.C.Z.R. 

Section 504.2 and the C.M.D.P. Residential Standards pages 28 and 30 for a variance to allow a 

maximum of 8 units in a row, in lieu of the permitted six, in accordance with Petitioner' s Exhibit 

1, be and are hereby GRANTED, subject to the following restrictions: 

1. Except as inconsistent with the plan marked as Petitioner' s Exhibit 1, the terms 
and conditions of the agreements reached with the Holy Family Catholic Church 
(Petitioner' s Exhibit 6) and the Colonial Baptist Church (Petitioner's Exhibit 5) 
shall be adopted herein, a copy of which is attached to the original Order and 
shall be kept in the Zoning Commissioner's office. The terms and conditions of 
these agreements are subject to the approval of the reviewing agencies of 
Balthnore County to ensure that the proposed development and plan (Petitioner' s 
Exhibit 1) is in compliance with Baltimore County law. 

2. Petitioner shall provide a sidewalk system along the Liberty Road frontage, 
Pikeswood Drive and Metropolitan Boulevard. This system should also inter­
connect in the interior of the site. Petitioner shall also submit a revised pattern 
book to the Director of Planning for review and approval prior to applying for any 
building permits. 

3. The Clark Turner Companies will convey the 1.3-acre Parcel 399 on Tax Map 
No. 76 (Account No. 2200023284) to Colonial Baptist Church within thirty (30) 
days of the recording of the record plat for Phase Ii. 
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Any appeal of this decision must be taken in accordance with Section 32-3-401 of the 

Baltimore County Code (B.C.C.). 

11 

· g Commissioner for 
Baltimore County 
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FRtlM SSG BOB BLACK FAX NO. 410 282 7940 Oc t. 17 2012 11:16PM P2 

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

Baltimore County Depsrtment of 
Pcrmit:.. Approvals snd Inspections 
County Office Building, Room 111 
t t 1 West Chesapeake Avc:nue 
To.,vson, Maryland 21204 

Attn: Kristen Lewis: 

Ladies and Gentlemen ; 

2013-0053-SPHA 
RE: Case No.:---------------

PetitlonerlD=elopcr; ----------

CT Carriage Hills Business Trust 

November 1, 2012 
Date ofHearinl?IClosiu~; --------

This letter is to certify under the pcnaltie:!t of perjury that the nec:essary sign(s) requirea by law were 
posted conspicuously on the property loel:lted at: ___________________ _ 

1 sign at :Pikeswood Drive and Liberty Rd and 1 sign on Silver Charm Drive 

Oetober 11, 2012 
The sign(s) were posted on--------------------------- -­

(Month, Day. Year) 

Sincerely, 

October 11 2012 

(Date) 

SSG Robc::rt Black 

(Print Name) 

1508 Lc::slie Road 

(Addn~ss) 

Dundalk, Maryland 2122:l 

(City, State, Zip Code) 

(410) 282-7940 

(Telephone Number) 



MORRI & RITCH ASSOCIATES, INC. 

ARCHITECTS, ENGINEERS, PLANNERS, SURVEYORS, 
AND LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS 

Zoning Description 

Beginning at a point located on the west side of Silver Charm Drive approximately 100' from 
the intersection of Master Derby Drive. Thence the following courses and distances, referred to 
the Maryland Coordinate System (NAD ' 83/91): 

South 28 degrees 12 minutes 40 seconds West, 104.70' to a point; an arc with a radius of 64 ' and 
length of 44.88' to a point; North 61 degrees 47 minutes 20 seconds West, 108.11 ' to a point; 
North 28 degrees 12 minutes 40 seconds East, 146.00' to a point; South 61 degrees 47 minutes 
20 seconds East, 93.00' to a point and place of beginning. 

Containing an area of 13,775 square feet or 0.31 acres of land, more or less and being located in 
the Second Election District of Baltimore County Maryland. 

~ EXHIBIT 
~ 

~ 4 
~ 

1220-C East Joppa Road , Suite 505 , Towson , MD 21286 (410) 821-1690 Fax. (410) 821 -1748 wwwmragtacom 

Abingdon. MD + Laurel . MD + Towson . MD + Georgetown. DE + Wilmington, DE + York. PA 
(410) 515-9000 (410) 792-9792 (410) 821-1690 (302) 855-5734 (302) 326-2200 (717) 751 -6073 



MATTHEW A. BISHOP, RLA, LEED AP 
Sr. Landscape Architect 

Project Assignment: 

Expert Witness, Landscape Architect 

Years of Experience: 

MRA: 
Other Firms: 

Education: 

6 
5 

B.S. Landscape Architecture I 200 I 
I University of Connecticut 

M.S. Plant Science I 2005 I 
University of Connecticut 

Active Registration: 

Maryland, Landscape Architect, 
2006, #3365 

L.E.E.D. Accredited Professional 
(2008) 

Professional Affiliations: 

U.S. Green Building Council 
(USG BC) 

MORRIS & RITCHIE 
ASSOCIATES, INC. 

C IUSERSIMBISHOP\DESKTOP\MRA - MAB.DOC 

Qualifications: 

Mr. Bishop is a Sr. Landscape Architect with MRA ' s Towson office. His 
experience includes a variety of projects ranging in scale from site specific to 
regional planning including streetscapes, neighborhood parks, mixed-use and 
residential development. The scope of Mr. Bishop's project involvement includes 
site analysis through construction documents; applications and permitting; graphic 
renderings; grading; and cost estimating. His experience also includes working with 
various government agencies, private interest groups, and project related 
consultants including; architects; civil engineers; traffic engineers; and State and 
County environmental and planning agencies. 

Sample projects managed by Mr. Bishop include the follcwing: 

Windlass Run, Baltimore County, Maryland - Located on the east side of 
Baltimore County south of White Marsh Boulevard this Planned Unit Development 
incorporates 424 homes situated around an extensive network of community open 
spaces including a clubhouse, pool, and children's play equipment. Served as 
project landscape architect in the design and preparation of planning related design 
products including Concept Plan, Development Plan, Pattern Book, and Final 
Development Plan. Also designed and prepared detailed landscape architecture 
related design products including Active Open Space areas, Passive Open Space 
areas, Entry features, and Club house/pool area. 

Towson Manor, Towson, Maryland - Located south of downtown Towson, on the 
east side of York Road, this Planned Unit Development incorporates I 09 
townhouses and an assisted living facility on ±8.22 acres. The project is a 
redevelopment of an existing single family residential community which had fallen 
into disrepair. Served as project landscape architect in the design and preparation 
of Baltimore County required Concept Plan, Development Plan, Pattern Book, Final 
Development Plan, Grading Plan, Landscape Plan I Cost Estimates, and Stormwater 
Management Plan . Also designed and prepared landscape construction drawings 
for a highly visible centrally located Bio-Retention facility that will be used not only 
as a functional stormwater treatment facility but also as a visually appealing 
community open space. The design incorporated native plant species chosen for 
both functional and aesthetic qualities while also meeting the strict specifications of 
Baltimore County DEPRM and the Maryland Stormwater Design Manual. 

Artemis Properties at Rossville Boulevard, Perry Hall, Maryland - Located at 
the intersection of Rossville Boulevard and Fitch Avenue in the Perry Hall section 
of Baltimore County this commercially zone site encompasses ± 15 acres of steep 
terrain, forest, wetlands, and associated forest buffer. The project proposes 
± I 00,000 sf ofnew commercial/retail space. Served as project landscape architect 
in the preparation of the overall Masterplan, Wetlands variance application, Forest 
Buffer variance application, Mass Grading Plan, Forest Conservation Plan, Forest 
Buffer Protection Plan. Worked closely with Baltimore County DEPRM, and the 
Maryland Department of the Environment in gaining plan approval. Key aspects of 
the project include the restoration of ±21 O' of concrete lined stream channel and 
onsite Forest Conservation I Forest Buffer Mitigation planting. 

Caves Valley Golf Club, Baltimore County, Maryland - Located in the Owings 
Mills section of Baltimore County this exclusive golf course required an expansion 
of its clubhouse facilities which included a parking lot expansion, putting green 
expansion, new patio, pergola, common area expansion, and gardens. Served as 
Project Landscape Architect in the design and preparation of detailed construction 
documents including landscape plans, lighting plans, special paving plans, and 
grading plans. 
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